T-8421A I
T-8422A PARTS BOOK

I _

WEFE s X T 48l [T-8421A]

TWIN NEEDLE LOCK STITCHER[T-8421A]

Wit BRI B s Y1 F4EHL[T-8422A]

TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE LOCK STITCHER WITH THREAD TRIMMER
[T-8422A]

brother.

R T B Y15 R15S & (Parts Navigation). http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/chn/index.html
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/index.html

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. T-8421A-T

0: BHhE ML / Minimum lubrication type
3: $HHF B / Semi dry type

5. ¥ # / Heavy-weight materials
F: ¥ A7 / Foundation garments

E 3. FAH Rl / Medium-weight materials

- BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8422A-41

0: SRR / Minimum lubrication type
3: $HF B / Semi dry type

@_‘: 3. h #HH / Medium-weight materials

5. BL% %l / Heavy-weight materials

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



FHFMAOERGH

I ZFH2RIBE L E2004F05 AN AR AHEEM BN
2. BRI ERES, MEXBTAEMN.

4 MBRETRHFSEDPE « LS, BSELRRMBEHH—RRRIER-KR.
(F54T1~665T)

| x
A HLikER S 1
B. bihieE 3
C. $HHFRsh#EE 5
D. EM)s#%HE 7
E. X%miEE 9
F. BliggRE 11
G HEHXRE 1
H. XHmmmEE 13
JI JEH IR E (T-8421A) 15
J2. PERIEH (T-8422A) 19
J3 EREE 23
K. EMEBH 23
L TH#EE 25
M. A3 B (T-8422A) 25
N. #hiagRE 27
P.Z%%E 31
Q E&KE 33
R. Y&k E 35
S. R4 B (T-8422A) 37
T ZHA - BiskE 39
T2 EHARE 41
U BSER(FX)EKE 45
V. R ERE S B GEE) e 47
Z1. M 49
Z2. B4 51
Wa. WEHRE 53
Sp. FEIMEERBH & 54
Gal. TH#HR—¥FE (T-8421A) e 56
Ga2. THA—WR (T-8422A) oo 63
#5l 67

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in May 2004.

2, Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line .........;.

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,
gauge parts list on page 54 -66.

CONTENTS
A. MachinE DoAY ...........eveviiiieecriieiic e e e e e 1
B. Upper shaft mechanism .........ccccccoooeeciiininineerccieeereineeee e, 3
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism ..........cccceoviiiviinnccnercvenonreenns 5
D. Presser foot mechanism .........c...ccocoecvniiiiniinicnricciceneee 7
E. Feed mechaniSm .........cccooeoicieneenencniiiencrceceeeetesn e 9
F. Quick reverse mechaniSm ...........ccceeceerviiiiiiiinncncirenneennnnene 11
G. Quick reverse switch mechanism .............c.....ccocceiinnnenne.. 1
H. Feed shaft mechanism ............ccccooiivvniniinnrnncincienee e, 13
J1. Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421A) .........cccccecveimvercecenrennne. 15
J2. Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A) ..........ccocccievvvenernrcrcenens 19
J3. Rotary hook mechanism ...........ccccoeeveeieveirivneneecieeeecceeee e 23
K. GaUGE PAMS ..vcveeeeeieiiee et ceceeeceeee s s cesrnne s s seaee e e e e e aeanens 23
L. Lower shaft mechanism ...........cccocoeeniiniinnicnncresiecceene e 25
M. Tension release mechanusm (T-8422A)........ccccccceeuvrrcuernnnn. 25
N, LUDBFICAtON ....cveeeeeneiiriicirrenerenieeteeeteetee e s e e eee e e seeaan e e 27
P. Threading mechanism ..........ccccoceeemeeaceiierreeecsserensoneenveessesns 31
Q. Bobbin winder mechanism ..........cccccccevvniererececrnneennniieensennes 33
R. Thread timmer mechanism ..........cccccooiiivcencniiiennnnccnnenenee. 35
S. Thread wiper mechanism (T-8422A) ..........ccoeeecveeeceeeencennenn. 37
T1. Control box & motor mechanism .............coceeveeverrcvereevivceensnens 39
T2. Control box mechanism ...........ccccoocnvrnvciiiinnin e 41
U. Power supply equipment mechanism ............ccceenrvcceverenene. 45

V. Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts) .... 47

Z1. ACCESSOMIES .iivuieereirerrerneriisinissenessassisisisssnssssnesensensssassseneses 49
Z2. ACCEBSSONIES ......coruereeeececrirsimrenciesstseersserssstsssssnscenscee sossssassns 51
Wa. Waming 1abels .........cccccvirvereveeercrecninnisivere e evecsseenes s 53
Sp. Diﬂ;erent PAMS liSt .o et s e 54
Ga1. Gauge parts list (T-8421A) ......cccorccrrrrrercrrercnrer s eerssnnessnesanes 56
Ga2. Gauge parts list (T-B422A) .........cccevrrreneerrenennreecsrenesaessrnenes 63
INAEX ...ttt e s 67

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . ¥LikE 4> / Machine body

" iM% / OPTION PARTS "

T-8421A/8422A-050

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




A . HLikER 4y / Machine body

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Y EEEEEERE T B NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140063001 2145 M DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 1| E L i POSITIONING PIN

3 SA2440001 EX FACE PLATE

4 SA2929001 2|1 E 12.5 RUBBER CAP, 125

5 062500816 2|4$T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

6 SA2441001 1| {45 REAR COVER

7 062501216 7|4R4T M5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

8 SA2442001 1|Bik® MOTOR COVER

9 062501416 39T M5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

10 062501016 1{4R$T M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

11 SA2443001 AER DUST PROTECTOR

12 062500616 2|8R$T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

13 SA2444101 1[BH L BED LEG,L

14 025080236 1|2 E M8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8

15 SA2445001 1| s BED LED,S

16 SA2447001 1|HEHR LA # SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

17 SA2479001 1|#EHE S BOBBIN WINDOW

18 SA2449001 1| HERRA ¥ SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R

19 SA2479001 1) RS BOBBIN WINDOW

20 S36663051 1| B A SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

21 $34438051 4A|8R 4T SM3.18-40X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4

22 116010001 1|9% T SM5. 16-40X4 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

23 SA2929001 1| E 12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

24 SA2929001 21 E 12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

25 S37060001 1[¥E iR LLABEL, GROUNDING
<BFAZF> < For Japan only >

26 SA2040001 1BETERZE (B /&) LLABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<BTFAEM> < Except for Japan >

26 SA2041001 1 BIEEENRE (D /&) LLABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG

‘EMH "OPTION PARTS"

27 SA2761001 1{HERLBLA ¥ SLIDE PLATE, LB ASSY

28 SA2479001 1|#ER BOBBIN WINDOW

T-8421A/8422A-050 )




B . L#h3¥ B / Upper shaft mechanism

<HUhB MK, BF -000 / For "-0000" Minimum lubrication type >

8 4 3 &
,E =

5 1}
#1112 14 ./ F -0003,-010F / For * -[103,- CIOF"
F -0105 / For * -C105

T-8421A/8422A-109
3 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B . Lih3E B / Upper shaft mechanism

(BRE | CHEFS | R RT3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<BF-000> <For"-0J001">
1 SA2452101 1| L% oD UPPER SHAFT, DD
2 SA4089001 1Bk LT dh R THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
3 $25234001 1Bk AR 600422 BALL BEARING, 600427
4 S38707001 1|Bk4hA& 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR
5 $38398001 1{§H4F gh A %h CRANKSHAFT, N-BAR
ﬂs SA4335001 1]ih%k 6X6 L=90 WICK,6X6 (L=90)
7 113014000 1S PUSHER
8 S25260001 2|EEWRET M6eX5 SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
9 SA1120001 1|8 &Kz 5 BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
10 S23651001 2|EEMRET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 S25235001 1]9R%T M8 SCREW, M8
12 $25236001 1|88 4T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
13 SA2861001 1|BE AT TS A THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
<@F-003, -0O0F> <For"-[103,-010F">
14 SA2935101 1|1Bk&AFsI-LAH THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S3-L
<AF-005> < For"-[105">
14 SA2936101 1B e4Ts5-LAH THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S5-L
<BF-000> <For”-00001">
15 S$13160001 1| BE AT IRk BRAH 2 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
<BF-030> <For"-01300">
1 SA2452101 1|t %k DD UPPER SHAFT, DD
2 SA4089001 1| BE AT dh iR THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
3 $25234001 1|Ek3h& 600422 BALL BEARING, 6004ZZ
4 $38707001 1|k kAR 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR
16 SA4112001 1| Bk 4T g FASHP THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT, P
17 014500836 1|9R4%T M58 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X8
8 S25260001 2|EERET MBX5 SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
9 SA1120001 1|3 &K zhEt BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
10 $23651001 2|EE4RET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 $25235001 1{48%T m8 SCREW, M8
12 $25236001 1|48 $T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
18 SA2464001 1| AT R 4 THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT ASSY
19 SA2958001 1|484T M5X6 SCREW, FLAT M5X6
20 012500536 1|88 £T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
<AF-033, -03F> <For"-[133,-003F">
21 SA4115001 1|84 sap THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, S3P
<A F-035> < For"-0035">
21 SA4166001 1|8k AT S5P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ,S5 P
<BF-030> <For"-1300">
22 SA4129001 1| B AT kB # THREAD TAKE-UP SLIDE B-ASSY
23 SA2460001 1|1#LEEH PRESSER ADJUSTING UNIT
24 $38710001 1|Bk4hA& 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR
25 $23651001 4|EIEIRET M6Xe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 SA2461001 1|{RI$% v DD TIMING PULLEY, U DD
27 $38713100 1|H%e FAN
28 062403512 3|4R 4T Max35 SCREW, PAN M4X35
29 028040242 AR 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
30 025040232 3| FE2E W WASHER, PLAIN M 4
31 SA2463001 1|RH S TIMING BELT
32 012061036 2|98 4T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
33 SA2469001 1| Bk Z&ATBIA S THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
34 062500816 2|924T Mm5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
35 SA3057001 1|BF % DUST COVER
36 SA3058101 1| HR SHELTER PLATE
37 SA3065001 1| FELT
38 SA3059001 1\ A5 HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE
39 062500816 1|48%T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

T-8421A/8422A-109

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C . §#7#%h 42 B / Needle bar rocking mechanism

< fmBIREE, BF -000 / For "-000" Minimum lubrication type >

T-8421A/8422A-115
5 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




C . §H#Fi25h 3 M / Needle bar rocking mechanism

R EEGEERER THGEAR NAME OF PARTS RM

<AF-000> <For "-0O000">

1 SA4124101 1|t zh b A 4 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY

2 SA3854001 1§t aBH NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

3 SA2474001 1| AR SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 062401016 2|4R$T M4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

5 SA2475001 1|$H4F NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 1|t @ NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 1|98 4T M3.5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5xX8

8 112728001 1|4k L=50 WICK, L=50

9 SA3711001 1|$H4T B AREH CRANK ROD,N-BAR

10 SA3712001 1| AiBiR SLIDE BLOCK

11 SA2482001 1| £t bR NEEDLE BEARING

12 SA2483001 1|3 E CASE

13 SA2484001 1|28 WASHER PLAIN

14 148394000 1|$HHFEE CAP, N-BAR

15 SA4007001 1HEBLEZR U FELT SUPPORT, U

16 062500616 1|3B4T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

17 SA3848001 1HMETXZE D FELT SUPPORT, D

18 S07465000 1|il%k L=200 WICK, L=200

19 SA3852001 1|hEE FELT

20 SA2485001 2|%M SET SCREW COLLAR

21 $25260001 4| EIBYEET M6X5 SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

........... I N U OUUY RO
<BF-030> <For- 030">

22 SA4093001 1§47 1REh B # NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY

23 SA2471001 1|$t4F & A Y NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

24 062500816 2|4R%T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

3 SA2474001 1| g SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 062401016 2|9B€T M4aX10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

5 SA2475001 1|§H#F NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 1|§t4Fi0sE NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 1|984T M3.5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5xX8

8 112728001 1|84 L=50 WICK, L=50

25 SA4094001 1|5H4T AR IEHT CRANK ROD, N-BAR

26 SA2481001 1| fiaiR SLIDE BLOCK

14 148394000 1|$HHFE CAP, N-BAR

27 SA2485001 1% SET SCREW COLLAR

28 $25260001 2|EIESRET M6XS SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

29 SA4095001 1423 BhE L BUSH, L

30 SA2486101 138zh % E R BUSH, R

31 062500816 1|9R%T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

32 062061616 1|8R4T M6X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16

33 SA2489001 1|$TF RN ER NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY

34 018062032 1|4848 M6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

35 118735002 112 WASHER

36 SA2490101 1|$HHFZE ROCKER LINK, N-BAR

37 $23460001 2|94T M6X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5

38 SA4117001 1|#Bah4T5 P LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P

39 012060636 2|42%T Mmex6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

40 SA4118001 1{RZHHTFWME P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

41 018062532 1{A7S AR MEX25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

42 SA2493001 2|&ME WASHER,PLAIN

43 SA2494001 1{$tH 1Rz S NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

44 018062032 1[92% M6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

T-8421A/8422A-115 _
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D . EBI4E R / Presser foot mechanism

:
\
R

3

§= 8—— >3

= S—ep q]

= > — 7
4—{(m
S 0 1

6 :A¥-003, -005 / For * -00013, -0O0O5"
MF-00F / For " -0O0F "

QLU

29

&
7S
%
9 1 10 24
< T-8422A > < T-8422A kR4

1 T-8422A OPTION PARTS >

T-8421A/8422A-201
7 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




D . EMIZER / Presser foot mechanism

BiBHERFS LR ER NAME OF PARTS

1 SA2495001 1| EHFME PRESSER BAR BUSH

2 062500816 1|9B%T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

3 SA1174001 1A TR M14 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14

4 SA1175001 1|8 HIRE M14 ADJUST SCREW NUT

5 141208001 138 SH SPRING GUIDE
<AF-00s, -005 <For"-003,-005">

6 S07346101 EEE PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5
<BF-00FH> <For"- OOF">

6 S16196001 [ERRa % PRESSER BAR SPRING, F

7 SA2496001 1| ERHF PRESSER BAR

8 SA2498001 1| EHRE GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR

9 $25289001 1|48+ M6X10 BOLT, (CP) M6X10

10 SA2499001 1| EHRTHdh i PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK

11 $31006001 1|18 ERRF LIFTING LEVER

12 $39051001 1|9R 4T (2 M)M3. 5X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
<T-8421A> < T-8421A >

13 S07353001 1| R A TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
<T-8422A> < T-8422A >

14 S07351001 1|#2 R 4 TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

15 S$07529001 1| EEFAY T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY

16 048030342 2134M® e3 RETAINING RING, E3

17 SA2677001 1|#R 8B TENSION RELEASE WIRE

18 012061832 1|4R4T M6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18

19 021080306 1|42 8 M8 NUT, 3M8

20 SA2500001 1|BEIZEAEY KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY

21 SA2501001 1|38 EMER PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER

22 SA2502001 1|BRIZER KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

23 SA1179001 1{ER9RET M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

24 S07349001 1| EAF IR AL P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT

25 SA2504001 1|%HE SET SCREW COLLAR

26 012500536 2|9 $T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
<T-8421A> <T-8421A >

27 S07355051 180 % SPRING, EXTENSION
<T-8422A> < T-8422A >

27 S07355051 203 % SPRING, EXTENSION

28 062501416 1|48 4T M5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

29 021500106 1|7< AR M5 NUT, 1 M5

30 SA2506001 1|BRZIRFHATHT KNEE LIFTER LEVER

31 SA2507001 1|BEIRR T KNEE LIFTER BAR

32 SA1179001 1| ERAR$T M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

33 SA2165001 1{ERIRET M6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

34 SA1179001 1|ERIRET M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

35 SA4149001 1[iAEIRET 6 ADJUSTING SCREW, 6

36 021060306 1|7<ABE M6 NUT, 3 M6
< T-8422A EME > < T-8422A OPTION PARTS >

37 S$10780001 1A TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

38 S07529001 1| EEFAY T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY

39 048030342 2|#4M e3 RETAINING RING, E3

40 SA2677001 1|#8 B 2% TENSION RELEASE WIRE

41 SA2578001 1 {4 EERER PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER

T-8421A/8422A-201 _
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




E. %% %% / Feed mechanism

52 50

1:<A¥-003, -00F
/ For "-01033, -0J00F" >
<A ¥-005/For "-005" >

20 :<@¥F-005/For "-00015" >

47 49 48

R

T-8421A/8422A-202
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




E .i%¥% %R / Feed mechanism

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

SRS | SBHFS | 4R EEGEES NAME OF PARTS RM
<BF-00s, -00F> <For"-003,-00F">
1 SA3062001 1|UHRE 11484 FEED REGULATOR ASSY, 11
<BF-005> <For"-005™>
1 SA2509001 1|[UHREEH FEED REGULATOR ASSY
2 SA2511001 2| BRE0B) GUIDE PLATE
3 062501016 A|9RET M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
4 SA2512001 1[fRE SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
5 SA2515001 3|imE FELT
ls SA2516001 |  1|¥lRs e STOPEER
7 062060816 1|42 4T M6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
8 143611201 1[EMIETEY F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 143612100 1|18 KiEH FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD
10 118954000 1R EH bR NEEDLE BEARING
11 SA2518001 1|KFEROE 5 |LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5
12 SA2585001 1| B EIRET M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
13 $25236001 1|4R4T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA2521001 1k FRXEB 5 FEED ROCKER ARM 5
15 018062032 14842 M6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
16 143613051 1[5 /NEH LINK
17 143616001 1|iX 70 f i sh SHAFT
18 048060342 2|#4M8 E6 RETAINING RING, E6
<AF-003, -00F <For"-003,-00F">
19 S$38422001 1|t RE+R R STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 4
<AF-005> <For"-0J015">
20 S$38427001 1|§TREFR B STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5
21 SA3056001 1A IR FEED REGULATING STUD
22 142746002 1|EHRERRRLE FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
23 129458102 1|4R%T SM4.76 SCREW, SM4.76
24 108549001 1 TO’E ORING
25 $50098101 1| ELLEH POSITIONING PIN
26 100328001 11k Bh 30 NOTCH SPRING
27 SA2523001 1|FR B BT DIAL LOCK LEVER
28 $39830101 1383 SPRING
29 SA2525001 1|3%EHAHER 5 FEED REGULATOR 5
30 016061031 2|484$T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10
31 SA2526001 1| VHR ES EEHF CONNECTING ROD
32 SA2527001 1|fRh ECCENTRIC SHAFT
33 012060636 1|48$T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
34 SA2528101 1{ERIRET M6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
35 SA2529001 1|EIsEFNsh TR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR
36 048080342 1}34M@ Es RETAINING RING, E8
37 025100132 1{FEME s10 WASHER, PLAIN S 10
38 SA2530001 118K SPACER
39 S07374109 1| R REVERSE STITCHING LEVER
40 SA2531001 130 8§ SPRING
41 SA3067001 1FHEE LEVER GUIDE
42 S48367000 2|S M RUBBER
43 062501216 1|484T M5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
44 025050336 1| F2M L5 WASHER, PLAINL 5
45 104821001 1| REE 10.5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
46 062500816 2|48 4T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
47 SA2532001 1EHIRS STOPPER
48 062501216 1|424T M5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
49 025050236 1B M5 WASHER, PLAINM 5
50 S07376001 1A aRHE FEED REGULATOR SPRING
51 SA2533001 1|4 5%EH SPRING HOOK
52 062060816 1{48$T M6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
53 062501216 1|48$T M5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
54 021500106 1|7 M HE M5 NUT, 1 M5
T-8421A/8422A-502 10




F. E43E B / Quick reverse mechanism

—_———

T-8421A/8422A-205

G. H4FXEE / Quick reverse switch mecanism

T-8421A/8422A-508

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

11



F . {8483 B / Quick reverse mechanism

BRS | TBHFS | Gk E R GERA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3072001 1R ka s QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
2 154729001 112 PLUNGER
3 154730001 11348 E15 RETAINING RING, E15
4 154731000 1|2 RUBBER STOPPER
5 SA2535101 J1::R:: 5 3492 SOLENOID BRACKET
6 062500812 3{4R%T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
7 062061016 214R%T M6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
8 SA2992001 1ERE PIN
9 048060142 1|3 A8 ce RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C6
10 153138001 1|28 6.5 WASHER, PLAIN 6.5
11 SA2536001 1| Rk eh#T 4B # SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
12 SA2540001 1 R i QUICK REVERSE LEVER
13 016061031 2|4RET M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10
14 SA2992001 1 EEH PIN
15 012060636 2|48 4T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA2539001 1|kt SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT
17 018062032 1[4842 M6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
18 149095001 1|28 6 WASHER, PLAIN 6
19 153132000 1|RE®E L=13.5 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5
T-8421A/8422A-205
G . B4 FF % 3% E / Quick reverse switch mechanism

BHS | CHERS | SR S AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2688001 1A [IRAAH REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY
2 SA2270001 1EEFERER REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
3 S$34281000 1B & REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
4 $32904000 1|4 ACTUATOR
5 $32905000 1|R-FFX % REVERSE SWITCH SPRING

le SA1390001 1|RFF XA #% R-SWITCH ASSY

7 $32907000 1|8EhFF £ MICRO SWITCH

8 060300606 1|98£T M3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

9 062500616 2|4R%T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

10 SA2689001 1|8x CORD HOLDER

11 062500616 118847 M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

12 SA1388001 3|k CORD HOLDER

13 062500616 1|924T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

T-8421A/8422A-508 12

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




H. 5% B/ Feed shaft mechanism

35

» M | OPTION PARTS * < TmB##%/ Dry Type >

T-8421A/8422A-211
13 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H . %/ 3™ / Feed shaft mechanism

SRS | $PHFS | R BHERM NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 1RHMIE L BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT
2 SA3965001 1|HhEs FELT
3 SA4028001 1|k 4x4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220
4 SA2543001 1EHWME R FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 1% 4X4 L=250 WICK, 4X4 L=250
6 SA2544001 1[9%%T M6 SET SCREW M6
7 012060636 1|48 %T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 2|%@ SET SCREW COLLAR
9 $23651001 4|EEIRET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 1% i FEED ROCKER SHAFT
<T-8421A> < T-8421A >
11 SA3864001 1% & ST FEED BAR,ST
<T-8422A> < T-8422A >
11 SA3867001 13X%H& TR FEED BARTR
12 SA3886001 1iEHFER FEED BAR FORK
13 SA2927001 1|9R$T M6X14 SCREW, M6X14
14 025060132 1|8 s6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
15 SA2566001 1|4R%T M3.5 SET SCREW, M3.5
16 021350106 1|4% 8 M3.5 NUT, 1 M3.5
17 SA2553001 1|FF AR FORKED PLATE
18 SA2554001 1A IR ADJUSTING SCREW ,HIGHT
19 062400616 14847 M4axe SCREW, PAN M4X6
20 SA3990001 1| FELT
21 SA3887001 1| FELT
22 SA3888001 1M ESR FELT HOLDER
23 025030132 1|FRE s3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3
24 062300416 1|48%T M3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
25 SA2550001 1EH A REM FEED BAR SHAFT
26 SA2551001 2| e THRUST RING
27 012060636 1|48%T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
28 SA2555001 1k FEEHmEE FEED ROCKER BASE ARM
29 SA2928001 2[4B4$T M5X12 SCREW, M5X12
30 SA4025001 1|ihek 4X4 L=180 WICK, 4X4 L=180
31 SA2806001 1| migREAH FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
32 W01519001 4|9R4T(#0) M2X4 SCREW, FLAT #0 M2X4
33 SA4009001 1|k %2 WICK SUPPORT
34 062400616 2|48 4T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
35 SA2724001 1|k L=400 WICK, L=400
36 SA4011001 1|EREME L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100
<ERE> BT B R <OPTION PARTS>Dry Type
<T-8421A> < T-8421A >
37 SA2754001 1iXHmaE ST FEED BAR, ST
<T-8422A> < T-8422A >
37 SA2549001 1|EX®HE TR FEED BAR, TR
38 SA2552001 11BN FEED BAR FORK
39 062500816 1|4 4T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
40 062500616 1|38%T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X%6
T-8421A/8422A-211 “

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LL:C




J1 . KeHi 3 B (T-8421A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421A)

'L\

" &) 4% / OPTION PARTS "

)
I
I
J

— — — — — T S— —— N — —— —

51 54
S e
52 i ,0—53
D
&P

| e e — —

|

T-8421A-301

- From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

15



J1 . BEH ¥ ®(T-8421A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421A)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

PSS | OMHFE | UR FHERR NAME OF PARTS RM]

<BF-03, -00F> <For"-00013,-00F">

1 SA2755101 e A # 842ST(L) ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST(L)
<AF-005> <For"-00015">

1 SA2950101 1|BEM B A 842ST-5L ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST-5L

2 SA3961001 1|8 PIPE

3 SA4029001 1|BEHHEE U ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 $09260001 1|2 A <t=1.2> THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2>

4 SA4038001 1EERE <t=1.0> THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 $09261001 1P E B <t=1.4> THRUSTRING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >

5 S07420000 1|3 $Hid & NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1|1 zh RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1|EEHRINE 0 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 1|5 L HEF OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 1|28 OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 115> A SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1| M s4.76 WASHER,PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 1|75 A% M5 NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889001 1|5 04T 3a 5 O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1|7 4x4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1]98%T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

16 $38212001 1|54 OPENER

17 154965001 1|9%4T SM3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

18 SA2562101 1|BER R L ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L

19 062300612 4|9R4T M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA2572001 1{9RRE G (FFIRET) SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2|924T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1[484T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 1|AFERAs PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2575001 3|484T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6

25 SA3054001 11820 L THRUST WASHER, L

26 SA4042001 1A UL FELT UL ASSY

27 062400616 1|984T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

28 SA4044001 1| hEEAEH oL FELT DL ASSY

29 062400616 1|8R4T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 1|hEE FELT

31 SA3894001 1|EE LR FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1[484T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
<A¥F-03, -00F> <For"-0003,-00F">

33 SA2757101 1|BERB A 842ST(R) ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST(R)
<AF-00s5> <For"-00015™>

33 SA2951101 1|EHRBEAH 842ST-5L ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST-5R

2 SA3961001 1|1& PIPE

3 SA4029001 1{EBRMHE v ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 $09260001 1|MhE2E A 1.2W THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >

4 SA4038001 1|5 2E 1. 0w THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 $09261001 1|BhE1 28 B 1. WM THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4>

5 S07420000 1| R NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1[1kzh 8 RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1|EBRHE D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 1[5 LR OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001.| 1|9+ OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 1|5 L SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1|E#M S4.76 WASHER,PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 1|75 fAMREE M5 NUT, 3M5

13 SA3889001 1|5 L E94F 5 5 O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 11heE 4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1|9B4T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

16 $38212001 1]4r &40 OPENER

17 154965001 1{9B$T SM3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

T-8421A-301

16



J1 . B3 B (T-8421A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421A)

:
|
I
\

7

%
24

\41

'L\

54

51

A P (.

" i£R314 / OPTION PARTS "

]
I
I
J

—— e G s — —— — —— St itten i

i ®—53

| 82
&
| =

— —— . — — — — — — — — — —  — — — —

T-8421A-301

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

17



J1 . BEM 3£ (T-8421A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421A)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

BHE | CHEFS | 4R EECIAR NAME OF PARTS RM

34 SA2563101 1|BERBERS R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R
19 062300612 414R4T M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
20 SA2572001 1|9RRE 3L (HFARET) SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
21 SA2574001 2|98%T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
22 SA2575001 1|92$T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
23 SA2576001 1A ERAH PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
24 SA2575001 3|4R$T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
35 SA2579001 1|12H SPECER
36 SA4043001 1[iEEEHE UR FELT URASSY
27 062400616 1[3R$T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
37 SA4045001 1|;h3EAEH DR FELT DR ASSY
29 062400616 1]9R$T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
30 SA4012001 1|hEs FELT
31 SA3894001 1|Es%e FELT SUPPORT
32 062400616 1|98$T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
38 SA3988001 1|BERBEZE FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL
39 SA3916001 1|BERBEEE FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR
40 SA2825001 4A[|3BET M3X12 SCREW, M3X12
41 SA2556001 2|9%4T M6X25 SCREW, M6X25
42 115947001 2|32/ 6.35 WASHER, PLAIN 6.35
43 SA2722001 2|E® A PINCH SLEEVE A
44 SA2565001 2% B PINCH SLEEVE B
45 SA2556001 2|984T M6X25 SCREW, M6X25
46 SA2567001 2|iEH R NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE
47 SA2568001 2|15k NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
48 062061016 4|8R4T M6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
49 025060136 4| M S6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
50 $S01928151 2| BOBBIN

<EWM > B F EmB R <OPTION PARTS>For dry type
51 SA2827001 2| kA Y OPENER LINK ASSY
52 SA2558001 2| & HER OPENER LINK
53 $58900000 2|9B4T M2 SCREW, M2
54 062400416 2|4R4$T MaX4 SCREW, PAN M4x4
T-8421A-301

18



" M4 / OPTION PARTS "

" & M){4 / OPTION PARTS "

iy A\E R I
/gl ‘.\4/ _\. J_\l\._m./l \\QH
\ = —-\ /@ b WS T

L%K]:. I3 N e

S g

=\
g
2= W\ i
\ 8338\ (e | 8
|||||||||||||||||||| 3\

J2 . HeH 3 (T-8422A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A)

T-8422A-301

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

19



J2 . Ke#i & B (T-8422A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A)

BERFS | GR THYEBR NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 SA3953001 1|MEMIEEE 842TR(L) ROTARY HOOK BASE,842TR(L)
2 SA3961001 1|5 PIPE
3 SA4029001 1|KEHSHEE U ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
4 $S09260001 1|5 @2 A 1.2 THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >
4 SA4038001 1|mE 2 1. o THRUST RING< t=1.0 >
4 S09261001 1|3 G2 B 1. 4MM THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4>
5 S07420000 1|7 §HhAR NEEDLE BEARING
6 S07419001 1|1EzhE RETAINING RING
7 SA2557001 1|BEHHE D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
8 SA3856001 1|43 R HHEH OPENER LINK
9 SA3859001 1|5 e ¥a4F OPENER LEVER
10 SA2560001 147 £ $07E#F 5 SHAFT, O-LINK
11 021500316 1|7 AR M5 NUT, 3 M5
12 SA3889001 114> L 50 O-LEVER SHAFT
13 SA4026001 1[hE 4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100
14 012500536 1|5R$T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
15 $38212001 1|44 OPENER
16 154965001 1|#R4T SM3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
17 SA2562101 1|BEMBEE L ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L
18 062300612 44847 M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
19 SA2572001 1|9RFEGEE (FHIRET) SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
20 SA2574001 2|49R%T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
21 SA2575001 1987 M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
22 SA2576001 1|APEREH PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
23 SA2575001 3|4RET M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
24 SA3054001 1{32M0 L THRUST WASHER, L
25 SA4042001 1|hEAS UL FELT UL ASSY
26 062400616 1[48%7 M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
27 SA4044001 1|EBHH DL FELT DL ASSY
28 062400616 1[38%T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
29 SA4012001 1{hE FELT
30 SA3894001 1| FELT SUPPORT
31 062400616 1{884T M4aX6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
32 SA2717001 2|E (4R ET STOPPER SCREW
33 SA2676001 1|2h TIEE MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET
34 S07525000 1| SPRING, PLATE
35 141544001 2]|484T SM3. 18-40X3 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3
36 SA3912001 1|3h 7I4F MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER
37 SA2675001 1| %8 SET SCREW COLLAR
38 $23651001 1|E BIRET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
39 SA2671001 1|IEHL4HF L THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L
40 062501212 1[4R%T M5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
41 SA2826001 1|34 5§ SPRING, EXTENSION
42 SA3954001 1 ﬂm&&& 842TR(R) ROTARY HOOK BASE,842TR(R)
2 SA3961001 1| & PIPE
3 SA4029001 1BERME v ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
4 $09260001 1| EEE A 1. 20 THRUST RING, A :1.2MM<t=1.2 >
4 SA4038001 1|phE i 1. oMM THRUST RING< t=1.0 >
4 $S09261001 1|4 E2E B 1.4 THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >
5 S07420000 1|3 $H5h & NEEDLE BEARING
6 S07419001 LEES RETAINING RING
7 SA2557001 1|iEREE D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
8 SA3856001 1 RHER OPENER LINK
9 SA3859001 1|4 & $a4F OPENER LEVER
10 SA2560001 15 & BETM SHAFT, O-LINK
11 021500316 1|7 AR M5 NUT, 3 M5
12 SA3889001 1[5 & EH O-LEVER SHAFT
13 SA4026001 1| 4x4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100
14 012500536 1|924T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
15 $38212001 1|59 450 OPENER
16 154965001 1|424T SM3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
T-8422A-301

20

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J2 . FEHR 3T (T-8422A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A)

T-8422A-301

»
-
(14
<
a
<
-
o
o]
: © |3
=
wm
® ="
I3 |
a |4 _
5 ol |
-
5 a1g-0)
222
=
mm

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

21




J2 . Ne¥i 3£ 18 (T-8422A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A)

Y EAEEGEEIR, T 2R NAME OF PARTS RM

43 SA2563101 1|MEREEXE R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R
18 062300612 4|9RET M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
19 SA2572001 1[3RAE T IS (AR ET) SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
20 SA2574001 2|3R$T me SET SCREW, (FT) M6
21 SA2575001 1[4R$T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
22 SA2576001 1AFEREAH PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
23 SA2575001 3|9RET M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
44 SA2579001 1|20 SPECER
45 SA4043001 1[MEAE R FELT UR ASSY
26 062400616 1[4R$T M4aX6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
46 SA4045001 1A% DR FELT DR ASSY
28 062400616 1[9BT M4AX6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
29 SA4012001 1|hE FELT
30 SA3894001 1L FELT SUPPORT
31 062400616 1|9R$T M4aX6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
32 SA2717001 2| R ET STOPPER SCREW
33 SA2676001 1|%h 7] & MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET
34 S07525000 11538 5% SPRING, PLATE
35 141544001 2|4R$T SM3. 18-40X3 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3
36 SA3912001 1|3h 7I#F MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER
37 SA2675001 1| %8 SET SCREW COLLAR
38 $23651001 1|BEESRET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
47 SA2670001 1|1E4L4F R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, R
40 062501212 1[4R$T M5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
41 SA2826001 1|35 SPRING, EXTENSION
48 SA3988001 1 e B EE FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL
49 SA3916001 1|REH R EZ FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR
50 SA2825001 4|9R4T M3X12 SCREW, M3X12
51 SA2556001 2|9R%T M6X25 SCREW, M6X25
52 115947001 2|1E WASHER, PLAIN 6.35
53 SA2722001 2 PINCH SLEEVE A
54 SA2565001 2 PINCH SLEEVE B
55 SA2556001 2|98€T M6X25 SCREW, M6X25
56 SA2567001 2|V NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE
57 SA2568001 2|iET4h NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
58 062061016 4|9B$T M6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
59 025060136 4|E M s6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
{60 S01928151 | 2| BOBBIN

‘EMET "OPTION PARTS"
j61 148602001 2B H ANTI-SPIN SPRING

“EME" MBI "OPTION PARTS" For dry type
62 SA2827001 1|3 & HE A OPENER LINK ASSY
63 SA2558001 1| & HEH OPENER LINK
64 $58900000 114247 M2 SCREW, M2
65 062400416 1|48%T Max4 SCREW, PAN M4X4
T-8422A-301

22

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J3 . BEH ¥ 8/ Rotary hook mechanism

< HHSE  With cap >
( i£®)4 / OPTION PARTS)

P . —tn —— S — i —— P — — — — —— — —— G tu—— g, w—

i
&I

T-8421A/8422A-301

K.ZEMER4H / Gauge parts

5:R¥-003, -005
3 { For "-0003, -0OC15"

R F-00F ] For " -OICIF"

T-8421A/8422A-231
23 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




J3 . i 2 & / Rotary hook mechanism

SMS | CHFe | O TR B NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 . 1| EAH ROTARY HOOK ASSY
2 . 1A% R TENSION SPRING
3 ] 5109 -0pt 1)igsT TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW
4 151030001 1|4R$T SET SCREW
5 151027001 2|9R$T SET SCREW
le S07746001 1 X INNER ROTARY HOOK HOLDER
# * ICSMNESETRMBEBY—RE(P.54~55),
As for symbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 54-55.
T-8421A/8422A-301
K. EMEH / Gauge parts
SRS | THHEFS 4R EELRELS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * 1|$t3%EAH NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
2 116323001 2|¥24T SM3.57 SCREW, SM3.57
3 * 1|$H18 NEEDLE PLATE
4 S$11244001 1|9R%T sm4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37
<AF-003, -00s5> <For"-003,-005">
5 100032004 1|EL9B4T SM4.37-40X8 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
<BAF-00F <For"-O00F">
5 117160001 1{484T SM4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
6 * 1| ERAH PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7 113050001 1|4%%T SM3.57 SCREW, SM3.57
8 * 1€/ F FEED DOG
9 S07494001 2|48 4T SM3. 18X7 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
10 * 2|#¢t+ opxs NEEDLE, DPX5
# * ICSMESETHA—YR(P.56~60),
As for symbol * look it up in the gauge parts list on page 56-60 .
T-8421A/8422A-231
24

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L. T3 ® / Lower shaft mechanism

I——m

b

!

—_—

,
I
I
L

T-8421A/8422A-305

M #2848 (T-8422A) / Tension release mechanism (T-8422A)

I—@
- <
S &—s5
; ,\ii' @1
1—@

T-8422A-404

25 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L. Tih#&E ® / Lower shaft mechanism

SHE | CHERS | Ol THMYAW NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 1|BERBEMEE L ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L
2 $38481000 1 L=41 WICK, L=41
3 SA3891001 1 HEMBEEME R ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R
4 $38481000 11 L=41 WICK, L=41
5 SA2571001 11T 44 LOWER SHAFT
<T-8421A> <T-8421A >
FB SA2759001 1HENRAH F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
< T-8422A > < T-8422A >
i6 SA2580001 1HREARAH F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 1|924T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
8 SA2584001 1|3RE BALL BEARING BUSH
9 072600480 1|EK3hA& 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, THRUST 600427
10 SA2585001 1|EEIRET M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
11 $25236001 1[484$T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
12 SA2587001 1|F#5eodH # TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D
13 158115001 1{Bk4hA 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR
14 SA2585001 1|BEIESRET M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
15 $25236001 1{4R4T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
T-8421A/8422A-305
M . #A¢% 3 B (T-8422A) / Tension release mechanism (T-8422A)
BRS | RS | SR B AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 110161004 2|4RE sM4.76 NUT, SM4.76
2 SA2678001 1|Pag il gk 3 TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
3 062500816 2|48%T M5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
4 SA2679001 1|#Ed LIk TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
5 062060816 2|4R4$T MeX8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
T-8422A-404
26

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




AEimiRE 48 E / Lubrication

<AF-000/For"-000" > <fF-030/For"-030" >

27

T-8421A/8422A-350
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




N . {ith;iEi3%& M / Lubrication

SRS | SaEFS | R TEEBIR NAME OF PARTS RM
<BF-000> <For "-0000O1">

1 SA4205001 1| el ¢ OIL TANK ASSY

2 $51815001 2|0 8.6 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

3 018081236 1|4242 M8X12 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12

4 SA3946001 1| &k OIL TERMINAL

5 SA2956001 1|#REWMET L=135 OIL TUBE, L=135
FG SA2957001 21 FELT

7 062500816 1|9R$T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

8 SA2929001 1T 12.5 RUBBER CAP, 125

9 S38266000 1| ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
10 SA4215001 1A FELT ASSY

11 SA4033001 1B ER FELT SUPPORT

12 228475000 1| £ 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80

<B¥F-030> <For"- O30">

13 SA2814101 1| OIL TANK ASSY

14 SA3949001 1|4 R M L=50 OIL TUBE, L=50

15 S$51815001 3|4tH0 8.6 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

16 SA2929001 21T 12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

17 104450101 1| EE 8 RUBBER CAP, 8

18 081038070 1o @ p3s ORING P38

19 SA2723001 1|EREME L=210 OIL TUBE, L=210

20 SA2724001 1|4 L=400 WICK, L=400

21 0A5501006 2|82 (M) M5X1008 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M5X10
22 SA3896001 1185HhaR L OIL BLOCK,L

23 SA2599001 1B AERE OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

24 081004070 1|ofz @ P4 ORING, P4

25 SA3147001 1" 2.5 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

26 SA3898001 1|8£3hE8 R OIL BLOCK,R

27 SA2599001 1 R EEARER OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

28 081004070 1|02 P4 ORING, P4

29 SA3147001 1| HEE 2.5 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

30 SA3061001 21mER R RUBBER PACKING

31 SA2727101 2| RER R R ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
32 S05246000 2|hE FELT

33 148743001 2| FELT

34 142274101 A1 KRE 4.2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

35 SA3037001 U ER: Bk SUB-TANK ASSY

36 SA3040001 1| mSE OIL FEEDING PIPE

37 SA3060001 11MIRA VALVE PACKING

38 SA3147001 2R 2.5 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

39 SA2597001 1% L=500 OIL TUBE, L=500

40 SA2596001 1% L=400 OIL TUBE, L=400

41 SA2598001 1|2 L=1100 WICK, L=1100

42 104450101 18X 8 RUBBER CAP, 8

43 0A4400806 2|iR42 (FFHE M) M4X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
44 SA3045101 1|8 RER A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, A
45 SA3046001 1|EmERRER B SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B
46 062060816 2|92 $T M6x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

47 SA3044001 1|EREMT L=242 OIL TUBE, L=242

48 SA3055101 2| hE xR TUBE CLIP

49 SA3047001 1| hEREER TUBE SUPPORT

50 SA3923001 2ER AR ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING
51 062401616 A|3R$T Max16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
Is2 SA2604001 1 FEED REGULATOR FELT

53 SA2605001 1B ER FELT SUPPORT
754 062500616 1|48 4T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

55 108802001 2|k 4x4 L=250 WICK, 4X4 L=250

56 108801001 1|74 4X4 L=350 WICK, 4X4 L=350

57 SA2606101 1|3h% OIL COVER

58 104450101 1|[1REE 8 RUBBER CAP, 8
I59 SA3048101 1HEER A TUBE SUPPORT, A
T-8421A/8422A-350

28

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




timiRE 4 1] / Lubrication

<AF-000/For"-000" > <AF-030/For"-030" >

29

T-8421A/8422A-350
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




N . fithi8753 | / Lubrication

S | SEFS | AR L EE NAME OF PARTS RM
60 SA3049001 1AEESR 8 TUBE SUPPORT, B
61 062400616 1|4 ET M4AX6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
62 SA4014001 1HESE TUBE GUIDE
63 140890009 1{¢h% OIL CAP
64 112753001 2| FELT
65 062061016 3|4RET M6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
66 025060236 1|F2[E Mo WASHER,PLAIN M6
T-8421A/8422A-350 3
0

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




P.&H&¥® / Threading mechanism

1: B¥F-003/For " -003"

BF-005/For " -00015"
AF-00F ! For " -OOF"

~
I
I
I
|
I
I
|
I
I
I

2:@F-003/ For " -003"
A¥F-005/ For * -005"|
£ A¥-00F / For * -OOF
2 I

2:B¥F-003/ For " -003"
25 AF -005/ For " -O015"
AF -0O0F | For " -CIOF°

T-8421A/8422A-401
31 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P . %8 / Threading mechanism

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

BT | BBEFS | SR L GER NAME OF PARTS RM

<AF-003> <For"-00013">

1 SA3417001 1|m&BHEYE -3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3

2 SA3415001 21385 L TENSION SPRING, L
<BF-005> <For"-005">

1 SA2607001 1|{E&AHAEYE -5 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5

2 SA3416001 23 % LL TENSION SPRING, LL
<BF-00F <For"-O00F">

1 SA2818001 1|EEAHEE 1 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -1

2 SA3414001 203 ™ TENSION SPRING, M

3 SA4212001 1ARAAH TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 1A TENSION STUD

5 SA2614001 138 L THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L

fs SA2615001 |  2|SmmAn GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 118K SPACER

8 SA2623001 13 % R THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R

9 SA2620001 1|hE COLLAR

10 SA2621001 1|2 STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 1|48 8 M3 NUT, 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1|424T M3.5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 1|E 2R SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 1AH RS ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1|9R4T M3.5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 1| E COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1AL E TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 136 SEBRALAR STOPPER

19 061350616 1|42%T M3.5X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1|E LL4RET M3.5 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 1|BR{LIR STOPPER

22 062350512 1|4R%T M3.5X5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 4|Fekix DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 2| BER TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 $20681000 2[A M WASHER

26 $20682105 AN BT 35 TENSION NUT

27 144504001 4 hFEEBR THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560001 2UNEEEWE A PRE-TENSION SPRING, A

29 155510001 2|3 ERE TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1|18 TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 1|38 4T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 $38274001 1| T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2|BR4RET M3.5 SHOULDER SCREW, M35

34 S07488001 1|2k L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 158769001 1|2k R TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 1|& 5@ U THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

37 061350616 2|3R€T M3.5X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 1|kiHEE THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1|98 $T M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

40 SA2639001 1|& 5@ D THREAD GUIDE, D :ARM

41 114941001 1T & HME FELT

42 062500816 2|8R4T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

43 SA2636001 2|= R4 THREAD RETAINER

44 012060636 2|9 €T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

45 SA2637001 1145 BAR, TENSION RELEASE

46 SA2638001 1|06 M THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

47 SA2640001 24247 M5X8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8

T-8421A/8422A-401

32




Q. #4438 / Bobbin winder mechanism

1
N P

T-8421A/8422A-402

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

33



Q . 3%/ / Bobbin winder mechanism

Y EEEGEERE T AR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA1971101 1| &R EAH BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1|#4 8 E4 RETAINING RING, E4

3 SA1975001 1| ¥ e b 2 R 4B B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 1|3 20 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 081009070 1|oW:E P9 ORING, P9
le 025060136 1| E#8 se WASHER, PLAINS 6

7 SA1980001 1|25 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 2|4 ET M5XS SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 $25789000 1|14 2E 29 RUBBER RING, 29

10 SA1981101 1S EOREH BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY

11 SA1982101 1S OR BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983001 1RSI BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1|48 4T MSXS SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 11358 E4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 025060136 2|2 s6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 11RSETR BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 1|98 4T M4x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

18 SA1985001 1|k BOBBIN PRESSER

19 $23418002 1|98 4T M4X5 SCREW, M4X5

20 SA1988001 1| EE BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA1989001 1| &R BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 1[30 8§ SPRING

23 SA1991001 13 % BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 1|of: % $3 M SS5 ORING, SS5

25 SA1992101 3| B ERET BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360001 11171 KNIFE

27 062500616 1|4R%T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

28 SA1994001 1| LR REEH BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446001 2|JeLi DISC, TENSION

30 100401021 1) & TENSION SPRING

3 $31032001 1|ELRE TENSION NUT

32 512441001 1|1EBh iR A3 WASHER

33 012500536 1|42 4T MSX5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8421A/8422A-402

34

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




R .114:4% B / Thread trimmer mechanism

B F - T-8422A | For "T-8422A"

46

11

35

53
51 A@ @
54 @ %
T-8422A-403

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




R . 144 ® / Thread trimmer mechanism

BHE | CanFS OB CREBR NAME OF PARTS RM
<AFT-8422A> < For "T-8422A" >
1 SA2642001 1| B B THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
2 SA2643001 1| mEkde SOLENOID BRACKET
3 SA2644001 1| R Bk HE SOLENOID JOINT
4 SA2645001 1|ERURET M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
5 012500536 1|9R$T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
6 SA2646001 1| B REBR#F SOLENOID LEVER
7 SA2728001 1| B RE Bk AT ST A3 SOLENOID LEVERB RACKET
8 062501016 2|4RET M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
9 SA2647001 1| R AT I SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT
10 062061012 2|4R€T M6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
11 SA2648001 1|3k CORD HOLDER
12 062060816 1|4R4T M6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
13 SA2651001 1{1 2 5h DRIVING ROD
14 148546001 S PLUNGER PIN
15 SA2652101 1|1k 5h4R DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR
16 SA2860001 1|26 WASHER
17 SA2859000 138 5% SPRING, TENSION RELEASE LEVER
18 062501016 1[4R%T M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
19 SA2653001 1|¥ak A s TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY
20 SA2655001 1[ERIRET M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
21 062351216 1|924T M3.5X12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12
22 021350106 1|48 8 M3.5 NUT, 1 M3.5
23 SA2657001 1| EH 3 MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT
24 SA2658001 1| EHH MAIN LEVER SHAFT
25 012060636 2|9B4T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 SA2659001 1|EHAY MAIN LEVER ASSY, KNIFE
27 148559100 1|48 RUBBER
28 S07509001 1]380 9% MAIN LEVER SPRING
29 048070342 1|#468 €7 RETAINING RING, E7
30 062061616 2|4R4T M6X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16
31 SA2661001 1|% 0% THREAD TRIMMER CAM
32 SA2378001 4l 4.8 SPACER,4.8
33 $25236001 A|98£T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
34 SA2663001 1HEAH R ROUND JOINT ASSY, R
35 141331002 1188 BUSH
36 SA2665001 1ELAE L ROUND JOINT ASSY, L
37 141331002 1|8E BUSH
38 SA2667001 1K BT EH L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD
39 021060306 1|7~ iR E M6 NUT, 3 M6
40 SA2668001 1[4R8 me(L) NUT,M6 LEFT
41 SA2669001 2|ERYR4T SM5.95-28 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95-28
42 SA2672001 1| ZEF R T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, R
43 SA2673001 1R L T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, L
44 017500812 2|7 iR M5X8 BOLT, M5X8
45 025050236 2| M5 WASHER, PLAINM 5
46 SA2645001 2| ERIRET M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
47 S07526201 2|zh70 MOVABLE KNIFE
48 148536001 4A|3R%T SM4.37-40X4.2 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37-40%4.2
49 S07527001 2|E7 FIXED KNIFE
50 148539101 2| ERIRET SM2.38 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
<FAFT-8421A | 8422A> < For "T-8421A | 8422A" >
51 S38687000 1|#E% 5557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R
52 SA1998001 1|HE R AY GROUND WIRE ASSY
53 062500816 1[4 4T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
54 340400001 2| k% BEAD BAND
T-8421A/8422A-403
36

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




S . 1A% H| (T-8422A) / Thread wiper mechanism (T-8422A)

1

T-8422A-405

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

37



S . A% H (T-8422A) / Thread wiper mechanism (T-8422A)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

BHS | THHFS | 4R PR ERR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2680001 EEE LR 3534 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
2 148511001 1|HE#R B PLUNGER
3 048090342 1|34/ E9 RETAINING RING, E9
4 S38426000 1|[IRR R PLUNGER RUBBER
5 S02664001 HEERES THREAD WIPER SWITCH
6 S02665000 1| B g%k TERMINAL CONNECTOR
7 $39048001 4|IRET (B R) Max10 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M4X10
8 062300616 2|9R€T M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
9 140647101 1| &EEX CORD HOLDER
10 062400616 1|48 $T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
11 SA2732001 1| R R &R SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE
12 SA2696001 EX 3 SOLENOID COVER
13 060400516 1{4R$T M4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5
14 062501016 2|9R$T M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
15 148546001 1|8 PLUNGER PIN
16 SA2682001 1| BB EF A H THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
17 SA2683001 1| R REEKEH SOLENOID LINK
18 S07549101 2| C THREAD WIPER LINK, C
19 S07550001 1| EEREAR 5 LINK STUD
20 SA2504001 1% H SET SCREW COLLAR
21 012500536 2|48 4T MsX5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 S38421001 1| E e STOPPER
23 062500816 2|4R4T msX8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
24 025050236 2| B M5 WASHER, PLAINM 5
25 S07552001 2| A%kBER THREAD WIPER SUPPORT
26 062661212 2{8R$T SM3.18-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X12
27 SA2684001 135 THREAD WIPER SPRING
28 062501016 24247 M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
29 S07553001 2|1 3% THREAD WIPER
30 S07424001 2|9R4T SM3. 18X4 SET SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X4
T-8421A/8422A-405 a8



- ik %R / Control box & motor mechanism

L

T

T-8421A/8422A-502

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

39



T1 . 2% - 33453 % / Control box & motor mechanism

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

BHE | CaaFS | SR THERR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1385001 1| R B LA s MICRO SWITCH ASSY
2 S38744101 1| SWITCH PLATE SPRING
3 SA2686001 1|FF LB SWITCH BASE
4 062020806 2|9MET M2X8 SCREW, PAN M2X8
5 140647101 1|BEEEX CORD HOLDER
6 062400616 1|9R$T M4Xe6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
7 062401216 1[8R%T M4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
8 026040236 11 FE2E 4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
9 154514001 k2 ES SPACER
10 021400106 1|5 ARE M4 NUT, 1 M4
11 SA4040001 1|3F% cbp PULLEY,CDD
12 SA3175001 1S m| GUARD PLATE
13 062300616 3|4RET M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
14 028030246 3|3 R 2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
15 062060812 1|9R€T MeX8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
16 025060136 11F#8 S6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
17 SA2712001 1| BEEEE CORD HOLDER
18 062500816 1|98$T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
19 J80990001 1|3ikB 4 cDD-HT MOTOR ASSY, CDD-HT
20 018501632 3[4R4E M5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
21 028050242 3| EM 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
22 J03955001 1|RE® cDD DRUM CDD
23 014400632 2|4B€T M4aX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
24 J03956001 1|REEk 180P36 MAGNET 180P36
25 J03957001 1|MREE R R LA 180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P
26 0A4300805 2|92 (5B M) M3IXSDA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
27 J03958001 1| R ## coD SHIELD PLATE CDD
28 0A4261005 3|94 (F5 M) M2. 6X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10
29 0A4401005 119042 (H512M0) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
30 J80971001 1|cDD-ENCE tRAAH PCB ASSY, CDD-ENC
33 0A5300606 3|44 (FFRME) MaxeDB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
34 J04230001 1| LB EF CDD-HT CORD HOLDER, CDD-HT
35 0A4401005 2|42 (MR RH) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
36 J04296001 1|4RTE83E = CDD#2 ENCODER COVER, CDD #2
37 0A4300805 3|9BR (H54 M) M3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
38 J03964001 1| xR RREEAH oD PULLEY HOLDER ASSY CDD
39 014500632 2|9B$T M5X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6
40 SA2354001 5|4B$T M5X18 SCREW, PAN M5X18
41 SA3025001 3|44 (M) M4X10DA SCREW,PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
42 SA2687001 1| EEE X CORD HOLDER
43 062500816 1|42 T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
44 SA4194001 1kBERTH HEAD DETECTOR UNIT
45 062500816 2|9BET M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
46 028050246 2| RE 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
47 026050136 2| M S5 WASHER, PLAIN S §
48 J80969001 1R ERAH PANEL ASSY
49 J80973001 1|G40IR{ERBIRAH G40 PANEL PCB ASSY
50 J80974001 1|c408| B iR A Y G40 SUB PCB ASSY
51 J03975001 1|G40R{ER IR 1 G40 PANEL SEAT 1
52 J03976001 1|G40R{ER IR 2 G40 PANEL SEAT 2
53 J04195001 1IRIERRESR #2 PANEL SETTING PLATE#2
54 J04273001 3|4 (M) M4X100B SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
55 J03983001 3||BETH ICE W-400 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-400
56 J03984001 2| BExH 1CE W-450 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-450
T-8421A/8422A-502 0




T2 . {24454 ® / Control box mechanism

—— — —— — — — — — —— —————— — — — —— — — ——— —— —— — — — — — —— — —— ——— — ———

< B+ AC380-415V
| For “380-415V AC" >

48: BF AC100-110V / For "100-110V AC"
49: F1F AC200-230V / For "200-230V AC"

<HF AC380-415V
| For “380-415V AC" >

<M F£E/ For U.S.A. > |

67%/—

<FFE# / For Europe >

backward 1 step >

backward 2 step >

31: BF AC100-110V / For "100-110V AC"
32: F AC200-230V / For "200-230V AC"

45: 81 - IR&—14M%& | Type forward 1 step,

46: 71 - FHEZ$43#% | Type forward 2 step,

41

T-8421A/8422A-502

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




2 . 12%15 4 % / Control box mechanism

SRS | THRHFS | R THHEEM NAME OF PARTS RM
<AFHZE $HE100V > <For Japan, Single phase 100V AC >
1 J80976101 1= H#48 4 cDD1100A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD1100A-1
<ATFEE pHI10V> <For USA, Single phase 110V AC>
1 J80977101 1[{EH% A4 coD1110A-L BOX ASSY, CDD1110A-L
<AF—mMIFEM piE220v> < For General of Asia, Single phase 220V AC>
1 J80979101 145448 # coD1230A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-1
<ATHE $iE220v> < For China, Single phase 220V AC>
1 J80980101 1HEHIAEH cDD1230A-2 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-2
<AFLEXN, LM B#220v> | <For Turkey & North africa,Single phase 220V AC>
1 J80981001 1{EHIAABH CDD1230A-3 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-3
<HAFELM LiH230v> < For Europe, Single phase 230V AC>
1 J80982101 1iZHMBH cDD1230ACE BOX ASSY, CDD1230ACE
<BFHZE =H200v> < For Japan, Three phase 200V AC>
1 J80984101 1#EHBAEBH cDD3200A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD3200A-1
<ATFEE =#H220v> < For USA, Three phase 220V AC>
1 J80985101 18 BB Y cop3230A-L BOX ASSY, CDD3230A-L
<AF—RIEMN =1H380v> < For General of Asia, Three phase 380V AC>
1 J80987101 1B H cDD1400A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-1
<AFHhE =48380V> < For China,Three phase 380V AC>
1 J80988101 1[#Z 5B 4% cDD1400A-2 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-2
<BFLEHR, itiEM =HH380v> | <For Turkey & North africa, Three phase 380V AC>
1 J80989101 1= HIsEE 4 CDD1400A-3 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-3
2 J03929001 1|CDDIE %R BASE FRAME,CDD
3 J03930001 1|CDD/E i 3% REAR BOX COVER,CDD
4 229017001 49242 (FRME) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
Ls J04136001 1|47h8 3P380-415V LABEL, 3P380-415V
6 J03931001 1|CDDRI A 2= FRONT BOX COVER,CDD
7 J02568001 1]4R42 (H7 12 M) MaX25DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X25
8 J04115001 1B RFE(6E) LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG.
9 J03934001 1|fEFLIR 1 CONNECTOR PLATE1
10 229017001 1|4R42 (#5125 )M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
1 J02039002 1|25~ INV FOOT PLUG CAP, INV
12 J04140001 1|fEFLIR 1-2 CONNECTOR PLATE1-2
13 J03935001 1|fEFLER 2 CONNECTOR PLATE2
14 J04137001 1|H&E coD POWER CODE COVER, CDD
15 229017001 1[9%42 (H2 M) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
16 229017001 1|9842 (1 ME) m4ax100A SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
17 062400863 1[92$T M4xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
18 028040245 136 LM 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
19 025040173 1| F£E s4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
20 J00953001 1| ZEXE #DD2 CORD BUSHING, #DD2
21 J04164001 2| BEF 0LS-80 CLAMP,0LS-80
22 J02825001 1| LB ERX RF140 REPEAT CABLE TIE, RF140
23 228295001 2|f4H KGLS-6S HOLDER, KGLS-6S
24 J01892001 2|i%ERES KGPS-6S HOLDER, KGPS-6S
25 J80964101 1|SERAH coDr2 CONTROL PCB ASSY, CDD#3
26 229017001 2[4R42 (7 3 E)M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<FFAC400VELSh> <For Others "400V AC" >
27 J04168001 1|48 2% 1 EE SHORT CONNECTOR
<M FAcs00vA> <For "400V AC">
28 J04169001 1|CODIAIZE #2 THERMISTOR, CDD #2

T-8421A/8422A-502

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

42




T2 . 1Z%F % / Control box mechanism

PHE | BHrFS | ok EEEER NAME OF PARTS RM
29 0A4300805 1|44 (HR M) M3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
30 220681001 1| ZI 2.2x85 CABLE TIE
<RAFACI1I0V> <For "110V AC">

31 J80965001 1|p4R4A 4 coD1-110V POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 1-110V
<H FAc220-240V> <For "220 - 240V AC">

32 J80966001 1|pRRAH cDD3-230V POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 3-230V

33 J04100001 1| EABH R40/22086 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY, 40/220#6

34 J03739001 1|CREIE X SPRING PLATE, CR

35 J04155001 1|8 9/16X80 TUBE, 9/16X80

36 228295001 2|#¥#% KGLS-6S HOLDER, KGLS-6S

37 229017001 2|9R42 (Fi/8) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

38 J00494001 2|9R42 (7R A8) MaX14DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14

39 229017001 1[9R42 (52 F8) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

40 414959001 1|EERgx WIRE CLIP

41 J02725001 1R RIS #2 EARTH INDUCTOR

42 414959001 1|BERAS&KX WIRE CLIP

43 229017001 1[4R42 (M) MAX10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

44 229017001 1[40+ (H5 M) MAX10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<Hi - RE—HRHE> < Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step>

45 J80967001 1|B5hdz sE%coD( A EA) TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD G
<Bi - REZHERRS < Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step>

46 J80968001 1|S5AERIgcoD (MO M) TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD H

47 J00353001 3|40 (H72M )M5X14DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
<BFAC100-110V> <For"100 - 110V AC">

48 J04097001 1|ZEESE cDD-100V TRANSFORMER, CDD-100V
<AFAC200-230V> <For "200 - 230V AC">

49 J04098001 1|ZEERF CDD-200V TRANSFORMER, CDD-200V
<AFAc100-200V THES> <For Transformer of "100 - 200V AC" >

50 414959001 1|BEER%KX WIRE CLIP

51 J01411001 2|98 42 (453 M) MaX50DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50

52 J03936001 1B ER CODE BUSHING
<FFAC380-415V> <For "380 - 415V AC">

53 J03939001 1|ZEERE 400V TRANSFORMER, 400V
<HTFAC400V THESR> < For Transformer of "400V AC">

54 229017001 5|4R4e (HF @) MAX10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<ATFAC380-415V> <For "380 - 415V AC">

55 J04167001 1|pcRECODA Y #2 DC FAN ASSY, CDD #2

56 J04147001 1R B RER FAN SETTING PLATE, CDD

57 J04148001 1 REE FAN COVER, CDD

58 229017001 29842 (H52FE) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

59 0A4403505 4984 (M) M4X35DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X35
<ATEM> <For Europe>

60 J80970001 1|CET IR B4R B H CE FILTER PCB ASSY
<FTFEM Acs00v> <For Europe, "400V AC">

61 414959001 1|EER&E WIRE CLIP

62 229017001 1]924& (H5H2 M) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<A TEMOTBEE> <For Filter PCB of Europe>

63 0A4402506 49842 (7R ME) M4X25DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X25
<A TEM> <For Europe>

64 UK3745000 2|8k sD-sR-12 CORE:SD-SR-12

43 T-8421A/8422A-502

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




T2 . 2 %)55 3% ® / Control box mechanism

S | CERS | i T B NAME OF PARTS
<fATFEXM Ac400v> <For Europe, "400V AC">
65 414959001 1B EREE WIRE CLIP
66 229017001 1[4R42 (HF M) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<A TFEE> <For USA>
67 J02195001 1|EFX SR-7K-2 BUSHING, :SR-7K-2
|68 J04210001 1|9R$T—4B MBX65 BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65
69 J04243001 1|3 RIRETEH EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY
70 J04099001 1|4 B # cop FOOT PLUG ASSY, CDD

T-8421A/8422A-502
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U. SIS (%)% M|/ Power supply equipment mechanism

%@g

1: B FHA&iH 100V 5: B FEXiM 548 220v-240V
!/ For Japan 1-phase 100V AC | For Europe 1-phase 220V-240V AC

6: =4 380V415V
/ 3-phase 380V-415V AC

7: BFhE=48 380V-415V
! For China 3-phase 380V-415V AC

2. 5110V 8: HFHZA=4 200V
/ 1-phase 110V AC 1 For Japan 3-phase 200V AC

3. 48 220V-240V
/ 1-phase 220V-240V AC

4: BFhESEHE 220V-240V 9. =44 220v-240V
| For China 1-phase 220V-240V AC / 3-phase 220V-240V AC

T-8421A/8422A-515
45 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




U. BEE& (FFx) 35 / Power supply equipment mechanism

[BRS | BaHERFsS Uk B A AR NAME OF PARTS RM
<BFHZE $4100V> <For Japan, Single phase 100V AC >
1 J04086001 1| BFXAHE 1-100VE6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-100V #6
<Hig110v> < Single phase 110V AC >
2 J04090001 OCRFFXA#H 1-110V#6 OCR SWITCH ASSY, 1-110V #6
<§11H220v-240V > < Single phase 220V-240V AC >
3 J04093001 1| BEF LAY 1-240VE6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #6
<HAFhE H1220V-240V> |<For China, Single phase 220V-240V AC >
4 J04251001 1| BFFEAH 1-240viECC POWER SWITCH ASSY,1-240V#CCC
<HFERM 248220V-240V> |<For Europe, Single phase 220V-240V AC >
5 J04134001 1| Bk EY 1-240VE6 POWER PLUG ASSY, 1-240V #6
<=#H380V-415V> < Three phase 380V-415V AC>
I6 J04096001 1| BRFXEH 3-400VH6 POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-400Vi#6
<=#H380V-415V> < For China, Three phase 380V-415V AC >
7 J04255001 1|BBEFXAH 3-400vicC POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-400V#CCC
<ATFHZE =#200v> < For Japan, Three phase 200V AC >
8 J04149001 1|RIREFFXREBH 3-200v#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-200V#6
<=#220V-240V> < Three phase 220V-240V AC >
9 J04113001 1|OCRFFXHH 3-240V46 OCR ASSY, 3-240V #6
T-8421A/8422A-515 46

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



V. BRI ERIA 435 B (%44 / Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)

T-8421A/8422A-943

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

47



V. BREaEREMRE (M) / Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)
THHRS | R BRrEAR NAME OF PARTS

1 SA2707001 1| BEREMESH 02 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, D2

2 $54025001 1|1 CUSHION

3 $54024001 1| CUSHION RING

4 $S42198051 1|38 ERMTA ¢ PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY

5 S$42199051 1| EMFRAY P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY

Js $41955051 1|EFF LA H ROD JOINT ASSY

7 S42200051 4| KIRET WOOD SCREW

8 $38351001 1| BRARE LABEL, HIGH TEMP

9 $10550001 1| EMIER PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK

10 146367001 1{4R4%T SM5. 95 BOLT, SM5.95

11 S07729001 1{4 K SPRING, TWIST

12 S07045009 1| S FF X K HH KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASSY

13 142026003 1| BIEF X H KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

14 142027001 1BIEFXEHE BRACKET

156 100463001 1| R RIRFE SM7. 94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

16 114967001 1|®ikze KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

17 110087001 1[48$2 SM5.95-28X8 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

18 S07027001 1| BRI KR BN K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE

19 062401006 4|984T M4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

20 025040233 4| HE M4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

21 028040243 43 PRRM 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

22 021400164 4|75 AIRE M4 NUT, 1 M4

23 S07030009 1|BRIEFF X5 &EH SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY

24 S07031009 1|BiEFF XA H FOOT SWITCH ASSY

25 143549000 2|8 ki TERMINAL PIN, MALE

26 143548000 1|38 L HE R TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE

27 146046000 2|/ Ki% sk NYLON CONNECTOR

28 146194000 1| R 1L NYLON CONNECTOR

29 149799000 1|@REEH S BEAD BAND, S

30 034422503 1+ FFLAIRET M4, 1X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4,1X25

T-8421A/8422A-943

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Z1 . M4 / Accessories

—— -~

| 11: BF-003/For"-003 *}—— 10: BF-003/For "-0003 "
| AF-005/Fer"-005"| A¥F-005/For"-00005 "
{ RF -00F/ For*-00F " A-F-00F/For "-OOF "

. S c—— . S— —— — —— — —— — —

2 3 4 13

5 l -]/\ < $tR WM AT -030
_I/\ { For "-(J3 (1" Semi dry type >

T-8421A/8422A-910
49 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Z1 . B4 / Accessories

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

BRS | CFFS | 4R TP 2R NAME OF PARTS RM

1 122991001 1| Bt IR G2 B A 4 ACCESSORY BAG

2 142443001 128 F 1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

3 118837001 1[#2F 3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70

4 S17774001 1 k#F 4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250

5 100887001 1|3 kLIF 8X9 WRENCH, 8X9

6 142002001 1ARBBF 2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

7 154125001 1AAABRF 2.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

8 142721001 1AASAIETF 3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

9 149570001 HRAARTF 5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<BEF-003> <For”-J0O3">

10 SA1752014 1|#LEHA 107415 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415014 4|40 &t DPX5(#14) NEEDLE, DPX5
<AF-005> <For"-0O005">

10 SA1752022 1|#LEHA 1074145 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415022 4| &t DPX5(#22) NEEDLE, DPX5
<AF-00F> <For"-O00OF">

10 SA1752011 1|4 ¢t4H 107415 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415011 4|#Et DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5

12 S01928151 2|4 BOBBIN

13 100477009 1|HLK R4 HEAD REST

14 S55663001 1| LA 4 OIL TANK ASSY

15 $35732021 1|4k & HEAD COVER

16 145573000 1| BRISRFA AT KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR

17 SA2691101 1| A% OIL PAN ASSY

18 SA2692101 1{3h# OIL PAN

19 149578000 2|hE BUSH

20 SA2582001 1| BRIE RS KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

21 SA2590001 1| BRIz KNEE LIFTER

22 $25344001 1|42+ M6 BOLT, M6

23 $25475001 2|9R%T meX19 SET SCREW, M6X19

24 021060306 2|75 AR e M6 NUT, 3 M6

25 S$15889001 1B TWIST SPRING

26 146293001 1[#4M@ E10 RETAINING RING, E10

27 153230101 1|RHm A DRAIN

28 S$23418002 2|4RET M4X5 SCREW, M4X5

29 SA1969001 1| B i 1 RUBBER HINGE ASSY

30 143882001 2|k Brik HEAD HINGE

31 143910009 2|k BEE RUBBER CUSHION

32 SA1962001 2|k EABBH R HEAD CUSHION

33 SA1963001 2|kEpBE HEAD CUSHION

34 109714000 4{§T NAIL
SHFTHEEE AF-030> |<For"-O30" semi dry type>

35 SA2693001 1|i3REAH GREASE UNIT

36 SA2695001 1 @EEEAD GREASE NOZZLE

37 SA2768101 1|EHRE U BELT COVER, U

38 SA2769001 1NEHSE D BELT COVER, D

39 SA2770101 1|2 BELT COVER BRACKET

40 S$37263001 1| B H# MDEL BELT COVERDLID, L

41 062500816 4|42%T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

42 062500816 2|9R%T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

43 100666002 2| Bl ARMRET M5.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20

44 025750132 2| M 85.56 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56

45 114486002 1|mE OlLER

46 114483002 1|imdEH # OILER ASSY

47 $38300001 1| Bz A H KNEE LIFTER ASSY

48 146039001 1]l R & 4 8 % KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

49 100463001 1|09 BB E SM7. 94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

50 017762013 17X fuR+® SM5. 95X20 BOLT, SM5.95-28X20

51 $38278001 1|BRESE KNEE LIFTER BAR

52 S34756001 1| BRiE iR KNEE LIFTER PLATE

53 114967001 1| iR %2 KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

54 110087001 1|9242 SM5.95-28X8 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

55 $31885001 1| SR R KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

T-8421A/8422A-910 50




Z2 . B4 / Accessories

e

—— —— — C— a— Eo— G— -

T-8421A/8422A-910

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

51



22 . B4 / Accessories

BRS | THUES [ 4R TR AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558309 1|2 224044 3DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF
2 $51283001 K] b SPOOL STAND BASE
3 150182000 3|kBRE SPOOL MAT
4 S$51282101 3|k fhi i 22 SPOOL CUSHION
5 $S04109001 1|3 G4 AT THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
6 142997001 153 84F 3 THREAD GUIDE, 3
7 SA2867001 1|®osg A HB PIPE D SCREW SET, B
8 150206002 1|F2E 16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
9 $38648001 1|4 E vus5/8-28 NUT, U5/8-28
10 150174000 1| R REE COLUMN CAP
11 $01005000 2| M RUBBER WASHER
12 S02747101 138 5% SPRING
13 S40639001 1EERETEE COLUMN PIPE W/CAP
14 150174000 1| ERZMEE COLUMN CAP
15 156112003 1| %28% D COLUMN PIPE, D
16 150173003 1ig*x COLUMN JOINT
17 $21798001 3| MIBTEA Y SPOOL & SCREW SET
18 150179002 3|5 8 SPOOL SHAFT, B
19 028050246 3HEEE 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
20 021500106 3|75 AR M5 NUT, 1 M5
21 150188009 1 TFid 2R TIRIE A SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
22 S02779009 1| TFi3&R 3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3
23 S02788009 1|3 aesA Y THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
24 S02789009 1| Eigdkse 3 THREAD HANGER, 3
25 150183000 I EEE THREAD HANGER BASE
26 142990001 iT&R L% THREAD BUSH
27 150185009 1|iT b K % THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
28 138843001 1| e JOINT
29 021500106 4|75 AR M5 NUT, 1 M5
30 $37038001 1]8R%T M5X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
31 S37037001 1|9%4T M5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501406 2|4R4T M5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
33 014060632 2| Bl E4R T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500106 1|7 AT M5 NUT, 1 M5
35 S37037001 118R$T M5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500106 1|75 AR M5 NUT, 1 M5
37 031452206 1|EILAHRET M4, 5X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501006 1|48 T M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
T-8421A/8422A-910 52

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Wa. §&45% / Warning labels

- R~/ Fs
& &£+R% / Warning labels BEE ZFR / Name of parts Size(mm) $%Ilél§d=j;-; /
B EARE
50 X118 | J04115-001
Label, elec. shock 6 lang
RiEZERE(R /%) 64 X 40 SA2040-001
Label, caution Jpn / Eng i
BRIETBHFRE (P /&) 64X 4 S 1001
Label, caution Chn / Eng 0 A2041-0
@ HpIFIC . b12 S$37060-001
Label, grounding
Canw |
spiitoers
e RiRiE
el Label, high temp 72 X 59 $38351-001
A ATENCION
T-8421A/8422A-Wa

53

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Sp. A E B4 — Y%k / Different parts list
T-8421A(Ft1%k)/ T-8421A(Without thread trimmer)

B fE# / Rotary hooks
REHMETILEMEDTE, BERFSACHBENER.
(BHHEFSRERERBAEREAEAHNBBLERES)

The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.
(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@#x4 / Normal
AF-00F-003 AF-00s
/ For -O0F, -003 /For-005
KM &A% / Rotary hook assy SA1668-111 SA1669-111
RH I / Inner rotary hook holder S07746-001 S07746-001
9% % / Tension spring 151145-001 151146-001
@iE®#: / Option
OM#i5% / Rotary hook with cap
A¥F-00rF-~-003
/ For -0O00F, -01013
hvEfE4l / Rotary hook assy SA1670-111
A / Inner rotary hook holder S$07746-001
XA / Bobbin case assy S07740-001
R £ % | Tension spring 154518-001

OXm#A it / Extra lubrication rotary hook
EHLTERYHER S . AIBHILERREBNER. ER TEARMBERERNEY).

Sufficient oil supplied to the rotary hook to prevent wear of the rotary hook race.
This type is suitable for sewing heavy and extra heavy materials.

A¥-030 A¥-050

/For -C130) /For -00500

HERAA / Rotary hook assy SA1671-111 SA1672-111
R I / Inner rotary hook holder S07746-001 S07747-001
ﬂﬁﬁg / Tension spring 151145-001 151146-001

ORER RM3R{L / Rotary hook with reinforced hook point
SRILIEHARE, BATHLEERRRBHER, BATESNT BREALBHMHR
A REIENHRISE)  BRRABMNHEEMBUMTATER.
The rotary hook point is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials
that are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials ) , and that requires making contact
with the hook point and the needles.

MF-00F-003

/For -000F,-0J013
B EAY / Rotary hook assy SA1673-011
R#IE / Inner rotary hook holder S07746-001
lﬁgg / Tension spring 151145-001

ORPHE# | RP rotary hook
BFJE4H, RLURHAHMMEGS. H32 IR T HRARRRAHTHRL.

Lubrication is not needded. This is the most useful to prevent oil stains on material and thread.

AF-00F-003

/For -00F,-03013
EEHR E A% / Rotary hook assy SA1674-102
AKX / Inner rotary hook holder S07746-001
R A H% Ninner rotary hook assy S$36985-102
iB% K / Tension spring 151145-001

T8421ASp £om the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ”



Sp. A+ FIMBVAH— YK / Different parts list
T-8422A (H114) /| T-8422A(With thread trimmer)

B #%# / Rotary hooks
RRETHERSHRIE, RERFSECHBENER.
(BHEFSBEAERBARRIAAHHPHBERFS)

The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.
{The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@415 / Normal
SN
/ For all type
BE# SR / Rotary hook assy SA1677-111
WK / Inner rotary hook holder S07748-001
A% 3 / Tension spring 151145-001
@i£®% / Option
OBM#RE% / Rotary hook with cap
MF-00F-003
[For -01CJF L1013
e A / Rotary hook assy SA1678-111
AR K / Inner rotary hook holder S07749-001
i EMAH / Bobbin case assy S07740-001
‘ X % / Tension spring 154518-001

O RAHIRI / Rotary hook with reinforced hook point
BILIEHRMRR, RATHILEERBLBHER, BRTEANT SEALZEHHE

(A REENHEE) | ERBRRBRNHHEMBICRETER.

The rotary hook paint is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials
that are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials ) , and that requires making contact

with the hook point and the needles.

MF-00F-003
[For -0C1F 01013
B A AH / Rotary hook assy SA1679-011
AR K / Inner rotary hook holder S07748-001
BER / Tension sprin 151145-001

ORPIZ# | RP rotary hook
BAFRBEMH, ALUEH MM, H32 REH FHREHRENRTRR.

Lubrication is not needded. This is the most useful to prevent oil stains on material and thread.

mF-00F-003

[For -00IF,-C1013
IR A A % / Rotary hook assy SA3922-101
AR /Inner rotary hook holder S07748-001
AMBEE/ Inner rotary hook assy SA2948-101
VI / Tension spring 151145-001

T-8422A-Sp

55 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga1. I#R—¥ % |/ Gauge parts list

T-8421A (B T X112 | For without Thread trimmer)

$R:4E 5 / For Normal

*ERA1-1/2 (3. 1M ATEEITHRAR, AAXEDINSEEHTHIGMNI.

B. BRXHETEL77/mm A, HEEAM ONEATBITEHIT.

* In case of using over 1-1/2 (38.1mm) gauge parts, it is required to make special maching on the arm-bed.

A maximum stitch width specification of 77mm is available.
Please consult your Brother representative concerning delivery date and price.

$#HE F18 340G iR BHF A Y
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot
assy assy
AFPE, MHEE(-35) iEm BTN, BaE
BAT4E 5mm BAHIE 4mm (-3,-5)
For medium & heavy Option For medium &
materials (Max 4?nm pitch) heavy materials
(mm) (Max 5mm pitch)
116 (1.6) 158808-001 142111-001 151078-001 151076-001
1/8 (3.2) 158794-101 117369-001 114950-001 114951-001 536544-001
5/32 (4.0) 158796-101 150850-001 116503-001 116509-001 116502-001
3/16 {4.8) 158791-101 117133-001 112603-001 112659-001 SA4053-001
1/4 (6.4) 158792-101 117367-001 112604-001 112660-001 SA4049-001
5/16 (7.9) 158793-101 144882-001 112605-001 112661-001 112645-001
3/8 (9.5) 158798-101 144881-101 116506-101 116510-101 116498-001
716 (11.1) | 158809-101 151596-001 151598-001 151597-101
1/2 (12.7) | 158797-101 S09365-001 116505-001 116511-001 116499-101
5/8 (15.9) | 158795-101 159577-001 116507-001 116512-001 116500-101
1 (25.4) | 158805-101 147176-001 147178-001 147177-101
1-1/4  (31.8) | 158799-001 116504-001 116508-001 116501-101
1-3/8  (34.9) | S10746-101 S$14148-001 S$14149-001 $10751-101
1-1/2_ (38.1) | 158800-101 118945-001 118947-001 118946-101
2 (50.8) | 158802-101 144951-001 144947-001 144949-101
2-1/6 _ (65.0) | 158803-101 147560-001 147561-001 147562-101
75mm | $16238-101 $16240-001 $16241-001 S$16242-101
77mm | S$30508-001 S$30510-001 $30513-001 $30511-201
BFX1EAK | For foundation

*$HEMEH TR, WEARET 117160-001(H-5) K& .
* The needle plate and the feed dog is different from normal parts.
* Use part no. 117160-001(H-5) as the needle plate installation screw.

HE (HRER) $HR BT (EMET)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy| Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm) {Without finger guard)
1/8 (3.2)
@ KR/ Bar S$24571-001 S$24572-001
316 (4.8) | +7/#& /Normal | 117158-001 117134-001 RS / Normal
1/4 (6.4) 117368-001 117365-001
5/16 (7.9) $31907-001 $31908-001
o | For sewing without material

* $HEMEGEFYAERER. BERKBIEND 4mm L TAHER.

* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
HE ($td #4) iR EH/F ERIA %
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) =i O $36010-101 $36011-101 $36012-001
74 (6.4)| Pr/ES /Nomal I —sseroe 61| 536024001 S$36022-001
T-8421A-Ga1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

56



57

Ga1. IHR—%% /

T-8421A (BT XYI% | For without thread trimmer)

5/ S/ For Normal

Gauge parts list

A
Needle plate

B

Needle clamp assy

AFH, BHH(-3,-5) (BATE 5mm)
For medium & heavy materials
(Max 5mm pitch)

kM (BATHIE 4mm)
Option
(Max 4mm pitch)

13.8 29

27.3
20

EHF
Feed dog
AFh. BHE-3,-5)

For medium & heavy materials

ERIA#

Presser foot assy

21.9

150

E
16

39, 83

mny X
Chamfering (L)

iy

A TF&{EAK | For foundation

$HR -3
Needle plate Feed dog
13.8 29 218 17.7
2. ' .l.l%#ll‘l-l
° 11 ©
_@ i 450

BT # [ For sewing without material
$HE EHF A #
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy

16 26 96

[1[¢ : =

o : ] i —

0 = o2 ‘
45 R EL
1.25F-|> Without chamfering
1
[ e

-8
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply L

T-8421A-Ga1

LC



Ga1. TH®A—¥ % / Gauge parts list

T-8421A (AT 412 | For without Thread trimmer)

BT RES /

For light materials

v RS F hiEtRdEm.

* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

$tHE ($t3a ) ($HR) EHF (ERMA )
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
18  (3.2) S07880-001
3116 (4.8)| #r#Ed/Normal | #RAES/ Normal | S07878-001 FRAEM/ Normal
1/4  (6.4) S07879-001
HFM#HH | For heavy materials
* X F AIEbR A,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
HE (st3AH) (§H45) 3 (EBAH)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
31,/146 Egg; R/ Normal FRAESR/ Normal :;mg:gg} trAEan/ Normal
BTFiRB#AE | For extra heavy materials
B F AR ER,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
§HE (SHIA#) (£tH48) EwF (ERpA M)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
{mm)
1/8 (3.2) 158430-001
3116 (4.8) $13588-001
14  (6.4) =i O =i O 153882-001 = O
8 (95)] Ir/Ed/Nomal | BRAES Normal [—orest o FR/EE/ Normal
12 (12.7) 153892-001
5/8 (15.9) 153897-001

BTFHRWEH | For extra light materials

* AN FMERA AR,
* EMAHNERRER—#, BT THRNRTLE.

* The feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

* The shape of the presser foot assembly is the same as for the standard part, but it has a special surface

processing.
HE ($HEAH (§tiR) EwF (EMAH)
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3116  (4.8) = O = 2 S$36832-001 S$36833-001
174 (6.4)] PR/ Normal | ERAERY Normal [—o3ear0 g $36830-001
T-8421A-Gat

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

58



Ga1. T#EE—Y¥ % |/ Gauge parts list

T-8421A (B F EZ Y14 | For without Thread trimmer)

%% Option parts
*EMA Y SIERER. WSRO EBRERXTIED 4om LTRIEER.

* The presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* The presser foot assembly with guide should be used with a maximum feed pitch of 4mm or less.

BBHER #HE (A ) (§H18) (3% F) FERSAA
Name of parts Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate | Feed dog | Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8 (3.2 149311-001
HaEEMAr 3116 (4.8) 117281-001
Presser foot assy with guide 174 (6.4 149312-001
HESEERAH = o =0 — O 2
Presser foot assy with guide, L 516 (7.9) FES RE® FESR $13735-001
FET T CT / Normal /Normal | /Normal
: . , 18 (3.2) $14080-001
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Right)
AT aesIER ML)
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Left) 1/8 (3-2) 533459-001
T-8421A-Ga1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga1. ITHHA—¥% 3% / Gauge parts list

T-8421A (A F X% / For without Thread trimmer)
BT ML | For light materials

& F
Feed dog

16

®)

450

?1.2
17‘:?
| 1.4

BFR%E | For heavy materials

EHF
Feed dog

o
2

3of-

iﬁ%%%%@
d5a

S

BT 1%¥%¥6El | For extra light materials

BTiEMAER | For extra heavy materials

BT
Feed dog

4
23
l ©)

16

/l/l/\/|

EHF
Feed dog

A

Presser foot assy

39 8.3

LT
— ]
)
)
Chamfering (5)

<
ixM#k | Option parts
F—— HESEEMAR ATRHERENR) AT IR R (L)
Presser foot assy with quide Presser foot assy with Presser foot assy for attach | Presser foot assy for attach
ywih g guide , L zipper (Right) zipper (Left)

&2 S 26028 2 38
=P —n

[ = | — s

-3 O

Chamfering (S) @ Rul; chamiering ) :UF N

Emy X
Chamfering (L)

Chamfering (L)

Ly

T-8421A-Ga2

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

60



Ga1. IHRA—¥K% | Gauge parts list
T-8421A (BT x4 | For without Thread Trimmer)

BT TFi5% / For drop Feed

*EA 1172 (38 1) MKTER TRAR, &AM AEE TR MI.
B. ERXEHEAEL 770m Bk, HZHAMW OMERTHITET.
* In case of using over 1-1/2"(38.1 mm) gauge parts, it is necessary to make special machining on the am-bed.
The specification with a maximum stitch width of 77 mm is avaiable.
Please consult your Brother representative conceming delivery date and price.

HE e S0 iR 5% F FERA 1%
Needle gauge| Needle Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
clamp assy
AFAGHE () | BFREEE | ATAHERC) | BTRIGE | BTFHAR (1) | BTFR#BHER
. . For extra light For light For extra light For light For exra light
(inch) (mm) Forlight materials materials malerials materials malerials materials
1/8 (32) |158794-101| S07686-001 S07696-001 $38544-001
3/16 (4.8) [158791-101] S07688-001 S36842-001 | S07698-001 | S36838-001 | S38542-001 $36839-001
1/4 (64) [158792-101| S07689-001 $36841-001 | S07699-001 | S36835-001 | S38543-001 $36836-001
1/2 (12.7)|158797-101] S07693-001 S07703-001 $07684-101
3/4 (19.1)|158806-101] S07996-001 $07998-001 S07889-101
20mm | S00937-00 [ S13479-001 $07998-001 $13480-101
7/8 (22.2) [158807-101] S07997-001 S37011-001 | S07999-001 | S07999-001| S07894-101 $37012-001
£k EMAEH
HxAY Needle plate Presser foot assy
Needle clamp assy ) . ATRAGH
BT A1) GE2E £t For extralight materials
7.7
'-—.
13.8 29 Il §
————— o 5
222 i ‘
O== 4
(g °4L _.J. g;
‘NW 21.5 é
EHF FER)A
Feed doa Presser footassy -
- . BTFBHE(-1)
AFAER(-1) A F R For lght materials
7.7 o 73
| .

61

T-8422A-Ga1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga1. THRAR—% 3% | Gauge parts list
T-8421A (A F X114 | For without thread trimmer)

BT | For shirt fronts
HE A H §HiR A F ERA H
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
AT #HR-1) AT HHE(-1) RTFHBR(-1)
mm For light materials For light materials For light materials
18mm $14352-001 $14354-001 $14357-001 $14355-101
20mm S00937-001 $13479-001 $14360-001 $14358-101
22mm 158807-001 $07997-001 $14363-001 $14361-101
24mm $14364-001 $14366-001 $14369-001 $14367-101
26mm $14370-001 $14372-001 $14375-001 $14373-101
28mm $14376-001 $14378-001 $14381-001 $14379-101
30mm $16651-001 $16653-001 $16656-001 $16654-101
£ ‘HF ERAH
Ay Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
Needle clamp assy AT HEHE) AT B ATFHBRE)
For light materials For light materials For light materials
(I
=] o | mimm>
I
O ———=

T-8421A-Gat

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

62



63

Ga2. ITHA—¥ R / Gauge parts list
T-8422A (A FTH 114 | For with Thread trimmer)

R4S / For Normal

* {14 AR B 7)(S07527-001) R % E 7] BRI ET(148539-101)id A HI EHHE L, B EMIE, WBITITH.
*ER1-1/2 (38 1) MASEB TARAR , SR EE TR,
H. EARKHEAGL77mm Ak, HIZHAM OHEeIHITET.
* The thread trimming fixed knife (part no. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part no. 148539-101) are not
provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.
* In case of using over 1-1/2 (38.1mm) gauge parts, it is required to make special maching on the arm-bed.
A maximum stitch width specification of 2 (50.8mm) is available.
Please consult your Brother representative conceming delivery date and price.

HE sHaas £H6 BHF EMA
Needle gauge { Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
ATFhE, B %R
assy  [®(-3,5) BATE 4 | BFch@AR-3)| MFEARS) | AFPMERE3) | ATFEBH(S)
WX F%E 5mm
For medium & . Option For medium For heavy For medium For heavy
heavy For medium & | (Max 4mm materials materials materials materials
materials heavy pitch)
(Max 5mm materials
(mm) pitch) (Max 5mm pitch)
2mm | S19862-001 | S19864-001 $19866-001 $19867-001
3/32  (2.4) | 158804-101 | 159398-001 148697-001 148679-001
2.8mm | S19905-001 [ S19907-001 $19909-001 S$19910-001
1/8  (3.2) | 158794-101 | 155722-001 |159400-001| 148698-001 148699-001 | S36550-001 $36552-001
5/32  (4.0) | 158796-101 | 155724-001 |158785-001| 148700-001 148701-001 | 148689-001 148683-001
3/16  (4.8) | 158791-101 | 155851-001 |158784-001| 148702-001 148703-001 | S36554-001 $36556-001
14 (6.4) | 158792-101 | 155853-001 |158783-001| 148704-001 148705-001 | SA4051-001 SA4050-001
5/16  (7.9) | 158793-101 | 155855-001 |159402-001| 149692-001 149691-001 | 149689-001 149687-001
3/18  (9.5) | 158798-101 | 155857-001 |149946-001] 149939-001 149938-001 | 149942-001 149940-001
716 (11.7) | 158809-101 $01646-001 S01641-101
1/2  (12.7) [ 158797-101 | 149677-001 |159404-001| 149676-001 149675-001 | 149673-101 149671-101
5/8 (15.9) | 158795-101 | 149954-001 |149956-001| 149949-001 149948-001 | 149952-101 149950-101
3/4  (19.1) | 158806-101 | 150526-001 150523-001 150524-101
7/8 (22.2) | 158807-101_| 150534-001 150531-001 150532-101
1 (25.4) | 158805-101 | 149966-001 |S32052-001] S32054-001 149960-001 | S32055-101 149962-101
1-1/8 (28.6) | S16102-001 S$16104-001| $16106-001 $16107-101

1-1/2 (38.1) | 158800-101 | S07391-001 S$07390-001 S07388-101

BTH2HER | For sewing without material
* HIEMERF YRR, WERKTED dmm ELTFRIEA.

* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.

11 (A H) £ EHF EMA Y
Needle gauge| Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)

3116 (4.8) $20901-001 $20905-001 $20903-001
174  (6.4) {FAS / Normal S$10507-001 S$10509-101 $10510-001
7/8__ (22.2) AR 514538-001 | $14540-001 S14541-101
1 (25.4) S$14543-001 S$14545-001 S$14546-101

T-8422A-Ga2

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Ga2. ITHR—¥ % / Gauge parts list
T-8422A (B TH 112 |/ For with Thread trimmer)

#4 S | For Normal

§HiR
g3 ki Needle plate
Needle clamp assy AT R EH-3) AT BAK-5)
For medium materials For heavy materials
13.8 27.3 13.8 29
®o °¢
il ©

@

ERE %
Presser foot assv

ATHRBRHR(-3) ATFEHE-5) AT hEHmE-3) M F(-5)

For medium materials For heavy materials For medium materials For heavy materials
16 16_ 39 _a9
_n_r 1] |
160 :%@ = =
515 45 ez 45 T ok T
Y4 k>
NAL D2 | AL D

BTHEHA | For sewing without material

iR BHF ERA L
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
16 3.9
@ o 31|r' [ J
e 109
I5e ERY x
1.7 Chamfering (L)
O = AL
©CO 7 i
T-8422A-Ga2

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




65

Ga2. I#iA—% %k |/ Gauge parts list

T-8422A (B FH1YIZ |/ For Thread trimmer)

ATFB%ER [ For

heavy materials

BHF

Feed dog

16

3

2] {2@)

95
‘1.7 >,

Y BRI AR,

* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

$#HE (ft:EH) (§H18) 3 (EMAH)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) S07905-001
174 (6.4) #R 4 G2/ Normal $RHEdn/ Normal | 158756-001 tRAE S/ Normal
BTHH% [ For extra light materials
. EBpA %
Fjeigiz g Presser foot assy
16 39
@ }
1.5 950
0&% Without chamfering
0.66
* &R FAEME I H R R,

* The feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

* EME SO RTRER—H. BT T HEROEMARE.

* The shape of the presser foot assembly is the same as for the standard part, but it has a special surface
processing.

$HE (et A H) (§HR) EHF ERAE
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16 (4.8 =t O = O $36855-001 $36856-001
4 (6.4)| TOES/ Nomal | ERAER/ Normal |—S3eees ons S$36859-001

_ T-8422A-Ga2
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga2. THA—¥ 3% / Gauge parts list
T-8422A (A FH V1% | For with Thread Trimmer)
MF %% / For Drop Feed

P&k FMET)(S07527-001) R EEETI FIRYIRET(148539-101) AMIESHEL, MBERIE, BITTH.
*EA 1-1/2 (38. 1mm) I XTEE THRARM , AR F K FHITIHMNAMI,
B. BBXEHERE 77 AiE, HEHAMW OHRAIHITET.
*The thread timming fixed knife (part No. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part No. 148539-101) are not provided with
the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.
*In case of using over 1-1/ 2" (38.1 mm) gauge parts, it is necessary to make special machining on the arm-bed.
The specification with a maximum stitch width of 77 mm is available.
Please consult your Brother representative conceming delivery date and price.

HE AN $HiR EhF EMAH
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
assy
AFW/HE-1)| ATFHREGER | BTESHC) | BRTEBHN | AF#AR-) | ATFR#EHRE
For light For extra light For light For extra light " . For exira light
(inch) _(mm) materials materials materials | materals | FOrMntmatenals | ool
1/8 (3.2) | 158794101 | S07401-001 S07409-001 $38544-001
3/16 (4.8) | 158791-101 | S07403-001 S$36844-001 | S07410-001 | S36843-001 | S38542-001 $36839-001
1/4 (64) | 158792-101 | S07405-001 $36847-001 | S07411-001 | S36846-001 | S38543-001 $36836-001
5/16 (7.9) | 158793-101 | S07676-001 S07680-001 $07682-001
3/8 (9.5) | 158798-101 | S13621-001 $13623-001 $13624-001
1/2  (12.7) | 158797-101 | S07678-001 $07681-001 $07684-101
3/4 (19.1)| 158806-101 | S07886-001 S07888-001 $07889-101
7/8 (222)| 158807-101 | $07891-001 $37014-001 | S07893-001 | S07893-001 | S07894-101 S37012-001
1 (254)| 158805-101 | S15088-001 $15090-001 $15091-101
1-1/4 (38.1) | 158799-001 | S20914-001 $20916-001 $20917-101
$HR EME Y
e 31383 Needle plate Presser foot assy
Needle clamp assy ATHBHCE) ATHRRmN JERE Ry
For light materials For exira light materials For exira light materials
34 @15 7.7
o e a
@ o ° ® o ° LS4 S |
} y
@ o ® @ o ® Img
—ellm |
21.5 17 L]
Slot
O ¢ Ot
[eco 0o _
EHF EBA
Feedd Presser foot assy
RTHHBEE) BTBAGE BTEGBRE)
For light materials For exira light materials For light materials
I|II|I||II||
— (ot @
-@mulum@@ m— O
ot
15 09l
Tz
A —_!0.7 W)—— 0.66
T-8422A-Ga1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

66



#35| / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO Pagel| CODE | REF.NO Page][ CODE | REF.NO Page]| CODE | REF.NO Page
012060636|C -39 6 J 02604023671 -8 40] ] 062403512|B -28 41104450101 |N -17 28
E -33 10} ] 02605013671 -47 40} 1062500616]A -12 2 N -42 28
F -15 12| 02803024671 -14 40 C -16 6 N -58 28
H -7 14]1028040242|B -29 4 G -11 12|} 104821001|E -45 10
P -44 32} 1028040243V -21 48 G -13 12] | 107415011|z21 -11 50
R -25 36§ 102804024572 -18 42 H -40 143]1107415014|21 -11 50
012061036 |B -32 4]1028050242]T1 -21 40 N -54 28] 110741502221 -11 50
012500536{B -20 4] 1028050246 |T1 -46 40 Q -27 34] 1108801001|N -56 28
J1-15 16 22 -19 52| 062500812|F -6 12] 108802001|H -5 14
J2 14 20] | 031452206 (22 -37 52{| 062500816 |A -5 2 N -55 28
P -31 32]1034422503|V -30 48 B -34 4] § 10971400021 -34 50
Q-8 34]§048030342|D -39 8 B -39 4]1110087001}V -17 48
Q -13 34§1048040342|Q -2 34 D -2 8 Z1-54 50
Q -33 34 Q -14 34 E -46 10} ] 110161004(M -1 26
R -5 36} §048060142|F 9 12 H -39 14§ 1112603001|Ga1- 56
S -21 38| 048060342 |E -18 10 M -3 26|} 112604001|Ga1- 56
014060632|22 -33 52]|048070342|R -29 36 N -7 28) 1112605001 |Ga1- 56
014400632|T1 -23 40]§048090342|S -3 38 P -42 32§ ] 112645001 |Ga1- 56
014500632|T1 -39 404 1060300606|G -8 12 R -53 36[ § 112659001|Ga1- 56
014500836|B -17 4] §060400516{S -13 38 S -23 38} § 112660001 |Ga1- 56
016061031{E -30 10§ 061350616|P -19 32 T1-18 404 112661001|Ga1- 56
F -13 12 P -37 32 T1-43 40] | 112728001 |C -8 6 '
017500812|R -44 36 ]062020806}T1 -4 40] T1-45 40[ | 112753001|N -64 30
017762013|21 -50 5011062060812|T1 -15 40 Z1-41 50F{113014000{B -7 4
018062032|C -34 6] ]062060816\E -7 10 Z1-42 50] | 113050001 |K -7 24
C -44 6 E -52 10} ] 06250100622 -38 5241 114483002|Z1 -46 50
E -15 10 M -5 26| §062501016]A -10 2] | 114486002|21 -45 SOH
F -17 12 N -46 28 E -3 10) | 114941001|P -41 32
018062532|C -41 6 R -12 36 R -8 364§ 114950001{Ga1- 56
018081236|N -3 28] 062061012|R -10 36 R -18 36§ § 114951001 |Ga1- 56
018501632|T1 -20 40]{062061016|F -7 12 S -14 38| | 114967001|V -16 48
021060306{D -36 8 J2 -58 22 S -28 38 Z1-53 50
R -39 36 N -65 30} J062501212)J2 -40 22§1115947001|J1 -42 18
Z1-24 5041062061616 |C -32 64]062501216|A -7 2 J2 -52 22
021300106 P -11 32 R -30 36 E -43 10} 116010001}A -22 2
021350106|H -16 14]§062300612|J1 -19 18 E -48 10} ] 116323001}|K -2 24
R -22 36 J2-18 20 E -53 10§ | 116498001|Ga1- 56
021400106|T1 -10 40 J2-18 22]§062501406{22 -32 5201 116499101|Ga1- 56
021400164V -22 48] | 062300616|P -39 32| }062501416]|A -9 2} 116500101|Gat- 56
0215001063E -54 10 S -8 38} 1062661212|S -26 381 116501101}Ga1- 56
22-20 52 T1-13 40| {o72600480|L -9 26| }116502001|Ga1- 56 ‘
22-29 52§062350512)|P -22 32} | 081004070|N -24 281 ] 116503001 |Ga1- 56
Z2-34 5211062350816|C -7 6 N -28 28} ] 116504001 |Ga1- 56
22 -36 52]1062351216|R -21 36} 1081009070{|Q -5 3411116505001 |Ga1- 56
021500316§J1 -12 16§ | 062400416]J2 -65 22]1081038070|N -18 28] §116506101|Ga1- 56
J2 -1 20] J062400616|H -19 14] |0A4261005|T1 -28 40] | 116507001|Ga1- 56
02504017372 -19 42 H -34 14 |0oA4300805|T1 -26 40| | 116508001|Ga1- 56
025040232|B -30 4 J1-32 16 T1-37 40¢ § 116509001}Ga1- 56
025040233|V -20 48 J1-27 18 T2 -29 4311116510101|Ga1- 56
025050236{E -49 10 J1-29 18] ] 0A4400806|N -43 28] §116511001}Ga1- 56
R -45 36 J1-32 18] J0A4401005(T1 -29 404 1116512001]Ga1- 56
S -24 38 J2 -26 22 T1-35 40| §117133001|Ga1- 56
025050336 {E -44 10 J2-28 22| |0A4402506(T2 -63 43]|117134001|Ga1- 56
025060132|H -14 14 J2 -31 22| |0A4403505|T2 -59 43[}117158001|Ga1- 56
025060136]J2 -59 22 N -61 30L 0A5300606{T1 -33 40§ 1117160001 |K -5 24
Q -6 34 S -10 38| f0A5501006fN -21 28] §117281001|Ga1- 59
Q -15 34 T1-6 40{ | 100032004|K -5 24)1117365001|Ga1- 56
T1-16 40] ] 062400863 |T2 -17 4211100401021]Q -30 34| | 117367001)Ga1- 56
025060236|N -66 30] j062401006|V -19 48| | 100463001}V -15 48] 1 117368001|Ga1- 56
025080236]A -14 2] |062401016(C -4 6 Z1-49 50' 117369001|Ga1- 56
025100132]E -37 10} j062401216|Q -17 34]]100477009{Z1 -13 50] | 118735002|C -35 6
025710132|J1 -11 16 T1-7 4011 100666002|Z1 -43 50] | 118837001|21 -3 50
025750132|21 -44 5044062401616 |N -51 28§ §100887001{Z1 -5 50| 118945001|Gat- 56
67 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



%5l / INDEX

CODE REF.NO pPage|] CODE REF.NO Page|]|] CODE REF.NO Page]] CODE REF.NO Page|
118946101 Ga1- 56] | 148699001 |Ga2- 631 153132000(F -19 12} 1158807101|Ga1- 61
118947001 Ga1- 56| 148700001 |Ga2- 6311153138001 |F -10 12 Ga2- 63
118954000|E -10 10] | 148701001 |Ga2- 63]]153230101{21 -27 50{ | 158808001|Ga1- 56
122991001 |21 -1 50] 148702001 |Ga2- 63] | 153882001|Ga1- 58] 1158809101|Gal- 56
138843001|22 -28 52]1148703001|Ga2- 63] ] 153887001 {Ga- 58 Gaz2- 63
140063001 |A -1 2] 148704001 |Ga2- 63] | 153892001 |Gal- 58] § 159398001}Ga2- 63
140647101|S -8 38] | 148705001 |Ga2- 63 | 153897001 |Gal- 58] 1 159400001 |Ga2- 63

T -5 40711 148743001|N -33 28[ 115412500121 -7 50} ] 159402001{Gaz2- 63
140890009|N -63 30{ | 149095001 |F -18 12§ 154514001|T1 -9 40] | 159404001 |Ga2- 63
141208001|D -5 81]149311001|Ga1- 59] | 154518001 |Sp - 54] | 159577001 |Ga1- 56
141331002|R -35 36§ | 149312001|Ga1- 59 Sp - 55] | 159805001 |P -24 32

R -37 36} | 14957000121 -9 50§ | 154560001|P -28 32} ] 220681001|T2 -30 43’
141544001{J2 -35 22])149578000|Z1 -19 50] §154729001|F -2 12| § 228295001|T2 -23 42
142002001|21 -6 5011 149671101|Ga2- 63]] 154730001]F -3 12 T2-36 43
142026003|V -13 48] ]| 149673101|Ga2- 63) | 154731000|F -4 12 | 228475000|N -12 28
142027001|V -14 48] | 149675001} Ga2- 63] | 154965001 |J1 -17 16} §229017001|T72 -10 42
142111001 |Ga1- 56] | 149676001 |Ga2- 63 J2-16 20 T2-15 42
142274101|N -34 28] § 149677001 |Gaz2- 63]] 155510001|P -29 32 T2 -16 42
14244300121 -2 50] § 149687001 |Ga2- 63]]1557220011Ga2- 63 T2 -26 42
142721001|21 -8 50§ } 149689001 |Ga2- 63] | 155724001|Ga2- 63 T2-4 42
142990001]72 -26 5211149691001 |Ga2- 63] | 155851001}Gaz2- 63 T2 -37 43
142997001|22 -6 52] § 149692001 |Ga2- 63] | 155853001}Ga2- 63 T2-39 43|
143548000|V -26 48] | 149799000V -29 48] ] 155855001 |Gaz2- 63 T2-43 43
143549000V -25 48} | 149938001 |Gaz2- 63] | 155857001|Gaz2- 63 T2 -44 43
143611201|E -8 10} | 149939001 |Ga2- 63] | 15611200322 -15 52 T2 -54 43
143612100|E -9 10| | 149940001|Ga2- 63]]158115001|L -13 26 T2 -58 43|
143613051 |E -16 10| | 149942001 {Ga2- 63] ] 158430001|Ga1- 58 T2-62 43
143616001 (E -17 10| | 149946001 Ga2- 63] | 158756001 |Gaz2- 65 T2 -66 44
14388200121 -30 50] | 149948001} Ga2- 63| | 158768001 |P -35 32)11340400001{R -54 36
143910009|Z21 -31 50] | 149949001 |Ga2- 63} | 158783001 |Ga2- 63 §414959001|T2 -40 43
144504001|P -27 32] | 149950101 |Gaz2- 63] | 158784001 |Gaz2- 63 T2 -42 43|
144881101{Ga1- 56} ] 149952101 |Gaz2- 63] | 158785001|Gaz2- 63 T2-50 43
144882001 |{Ga1- 56{ § 149954001 |Gaz2- 63] | 158791101|Ga1- 56 T2 -61 43
144947001 |Ga1- 56 | 149956001 |Ga2- 63 Ga1- 61 T2 -65 44
144949101 |Ga1- 56| | 149960001 |Ga2- 63 Ga2- 63] ] J00353001|T2 -47 43
144951001 |Ga1- 56] ] 149962101 |Ga2- 63]] 158792101|Ga1- 56] | J00494001|T2 -38 43
145446001 |P -23 32] ] 149966001 |Ga2- 63 Ga1t- 61]]J00953001|T2 -20 42

Q -29 34]§150173003|Z22 -16 52 Ga2- 63]]J01411001|T2 -51 43
145573000|Z1 -16 50] | 150174000{Z2 -10 52|} 158793101[Ga1t- 56] 1 J01892001|T2 -24 42
146039001 |Z1 -48 50 Z2 14 52 Ga2- 63]1J02039002|T2 -11 42
146046000|V -27 48] §150179002|Z2 -18 52]]158794101}Ga1- 56] ] J02195001|T2 -67 44
146194000|V -28 48] 1150182000(Z2 -3 52 Ga1- 61] | J02568001|T2 -7 42
14629300121 -26 5011 150183000{Z2 -25 52 Ga2- 63]1J02725001}T2 -41 43
146367001V -10 48]1150185009|Z22 -27 52]} 158795101|Ga1l- 56] | J02825001 |T2 -22 42
147176001|Ga1- 56] | 15018800872 -21 52 Ga2- 63] | J03739001|T2 -34 43
147177101|Ga1- 56] | 150206002|Z2 -8 52]]158796101|Ga1- 56] | J03929001|T2 -2 42
147178001 |Ga1- 56] 1 150523001|Ga2- 63 Ga2- - 63]1J03930001|T2 -3 42
147560001 [Ga1- 564150524101 |Ga2- 63]]158797101|Ga1- 56]1J03931001|T2 -6 42
147561001 {Ga1- 56[ ] 150526001 |Ga2- 63 Gal- 61§]J03934001{T2 -9 42
147562101|Ga1- 561150531001 Ga2- 63 Ga2- 63]§J03935001{T2 -13 42
148394000|C -14 6]]150532101|Ga2- 63] ] 158798101|Ga1- 56 | J03936001|T2 -52 43
148511001|S -2 38{ 1150534001 |Ga2- 63 Gaz2- 63] | J03939001|T2 -53 43
148536001 |R -48 36] | 150850001 |Ga1- 56f | 158799001|Ga1- 56} ]J03955001|T1 -22 40
148539101{R -50 36]151027001(J3 -5 24] | 158800101|Ga1- 56{ | J03956001|T1 -24 40
148546001|R -14 36{ | 151030001J3 -4 24 Gaz2- 63] | J03957001|T1 -25 40

S 15 38] ] 151076001 |Ga1- 56] | 158802101|Ga1- 56]]J03958001|T1 -27 40
148559100{R -27 36} 151078001|Ga1- 56| | 158803101|Ga1- 56] | J03964001|T1 -38 40
148602001]J2 -61 22]§151145001|Sp - 541 158804101|Ga2- 63] ] J03975001|T1 -51 40
148679001 |Ga2- 63 Sp- 55( 1 158805101|Ga1- 56§ § J03976001|T1 -52 40
148683001 |Ga2- 63]]151146001|Sp - 54 Ga2- 631J03983001|T1 -55 40
148689001 |Ga2- 63]1151596001|Ga1- 56] ) 158806101|Ga1- 61 ] J03984001|T1 -56 40
148697001 |Ga2- 6311151597101 |Ga1- 56 Ga2- 63] | J04086001|U -1 46
148698001 |Ga2- 6311151598001 |Ga1- 56] | 158807001|Ga1- 62] | J04090001 |U -2 46

68

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



#5| / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO Page][ CODE | REF.NO CODE | REF.NO Page][ CODE | REF.NO Page
J04093001[U -3 461 | S02789009|22 -24 $09260001{J1 -4 16] [S17774001|21 -4 50
J04096001|U -6 46] | S04109001}22 -5 J2-4 20] 1519862001 |Ga2- 63
J04097001|T2 -48 43] | S05246000{N -32 $09261001}1J1 -4 16§ 1S19864001|Ga2- 63
J04098001|T2 -49 43| |so7027001{v -18 J2 -4 20§{519866001|Ga2- 63
J04099001|T2 -70 44]1S07030009]V -23 $09365001|Ga1- 56 1 S19867001]Ga2- 63
J04100001|T2 -33 4311S07031009|V -24 $10507001|Ga2- 63] | S19905001|Gaz2- 63
J04113001|U -9 46} 1S07045009|V -12 $10509101|Ga2- 63] 1S19907001|Ga2- 63
J04115001|T2 -8 42]15S07346101|D -6 $10510001|Ga2- 63] 1S19909001|Ga2- 63

Wa - 53] 1S07351001{D -14 $10550001|Vv -9 48} 1519910001|Ga2- 63
J04134001}U -5 46| |s07353001[D -13 S10746101|Ga- 56{ |S20681000|P -25 32
J04136001}T2 -5 42}11S07355051|D -27 $10751101|Ga1- 56} | S20682105|P -26 32
J04137001|T2 -14 42] 1S07374109|E -39 $10780001|D -37 8} 1520901001|Gaz2- 63
J04140001|T2 -12 4211S07376001{E -50 S$11244001|K -4 24] | S20903001|Ga2- 63
J04147001|T2 -56 43| | so7388101|Ga2- $12441001|Q -32 34]1520905001)Ga2- 63
J04148001|T2 -57 43§1S07390001{Ga2- §13160001]B -15 4311S21150001|Ga1- 58
J04149001|U -8 46| }S07391001(Ga2- $13479001|Ga1- 61| | 521449001|Ga1- 58
J04155001|T2 -35 43]1507419001)J1 -6 Gal- 62]]1S21798001|22 -17 52
J04164001 (T2 -21 42 J2 -6 $13480101{Ga1- 61]1S23418002)Q -19 34
J04167001|T2 -55 43]}S07420000(J1 -5 $13588001)|Ga1- 58 Z1-28 50
J04168001|T2 -27 42 J2-5 $13735001|Ga1- 59] | S23460001|C -37 6
J04169001|T2 -28 42]1S074240011S -30 $14080001|Gal- 59]1S23651001|B -10 4
J04195001|T1 -53 40] | S07465000|C -18 $14148001|Ga1- 56 B -25 4
J04210001|72 -68 441 1S07488001|P -34 $14149001|Ga1- 56 H -9 14
J042300011T1 -34 40] | S07494001}K -9 $14352001|Ga1- 62 J2-38 20
J04243001|T2 -69 441 §S07509001|R -28 $14354001|Ga- 62 J2-38 22
J04251001|U 4 46§ 1S07525000{J2 -34 $14355101|Ga1- 62] |S24571001|Ga1- 56
J04255001|U -7 46§ | S07526201|R -47 $14357001|Gal- 62) §S24572001|Ga1- 56
J04273001|T1 -54 40] |S07527001|R -49 $14358101|Ga1- 62] 1525234001|B -3 4
J04296001}T1 -36 40] 1S07529001|D -15 $14360001|Gal- 62)1525235001{B -11 4
J80964101|T2 -25 42 D -38 $14361101|Gal- 62§ 1525236001)B -12 4
J80965001 |72 -31 43]1S07549101{S -18 $14363001)Ga1- 62 E -13 10
J80966001 [T2 -32 43| |s07550001|S -19 $14364001|Ga1- 62 L -1 26
J80967001|T2 -45 43]1S07552001|S -25 $14366001|Ga1- 62 L -15 26
J80968001|T2 -46 43]|S07553001|S -29 $14367101|Ga1- 62 R -33 36
J80969001 [T1 -48 40| |so7s58309|22 -1 514369001|Ga1- 62| | s25260001(B -8 4
J80970001|T2 -60 43}1507684101|Gal- $14370001{Ga1- 62 C -21 6
J80971001|T1 -30 401 | S07686001{Ga1- $14372001|Ga1- 62 C -28 6
J80973001|T1 -49 40] |S07688001|Ga1- $14373101|Gal- 62] §S25289001|D -9 8
J80974001|71 -50 40} | S07689001]Ga1- $14375001|Ga1- 62] 152534400121 -22 50]
J80976101|T2 -1 421 |S07693001|Ga1- $14376001|Ga1- 62] 1S25475001}21 -23 50
J80977101(T2 -1 42| |s07696001|Ga1- $14378001(Ga1- 62{ | s25789000|Q -9 34
J80979101{72 -1 421 1S07698001|Ga1- $14379101|Ga1- 62] | S30508001|Ga1l- 56
J80980101§T2 -1 42)1S07699001[Ga1- $14381001|Ga1- 62] | S30510001|Ga1- 56
J80981001|T2 -1 42]1S07703001|Ga1- $14538001|Ga2- 63] 1S30511201|Ga1- 56
J80982101|T2 -1 42] 1507729001V -11 $14540001|Ga2- 631 1530513001|Ga1- 56
J80984101{T2 -1 42| |S07740001|Sp - $14541101[{Ga2- 63]§S31006001|D -11 8
J80985101[T2 -1 42 Sp- $14543001|Ga2- 63| |s31032001(Q -31 34
J80987101(T2 -1 42| }s0774600143 -6 $14545001|Ga2- 63] | S31885001|21 -55 50}
J80988101|T2 -1 42 Sp - 5411514546101}Ga2- 63§1531907001|Gai- 56
J80989101{T2 -1 42} 1S07747001|Sp - 54} 1S15889001}Z1 -25 50] | S31908001|Ga1- 56
J80990001|T1 -19 40] §S07748001|Sp - 55] 1516102001}Ga2- 63] | $32052001)Ga2- 63
$00937001|Ga1- 61{ |s07749001|sp - 55{|S16104001|Ga2- 63] | 532054001|Ga2- 63

Gal- 62} |S07878001|Ga1- 58] 1516106001|Ga2- 63| | 532055101|Ga2- 63
$01005000(22 -11 521 |S07879001|Ga1- 58]]516107101|Ga2- 63] 1 S32904000|G -4 12
S01641101|Ga2- 63} |S07880001}Ga1- 58§1516196001|D -6 8] 1S33459001|Ga1- 59
S01646001|Ga2- 63]|S07889101|Ga1- 61]516238101|Ga1- 564 §S34281000|G -3 12
$01928151{J2 -60 22§ S07894101|Ga1- 61]1S516240001|Ga1- 56]1S34438051]|A -21 2

Z21-12 501 | S07905001Ga2- 65] | S16241001)Ga1- 56 | S34756001121 -52 50
$02664001|S -5 381 §1507996001|Ga1- 61]1516242101|Ga1- 56] 1S357320214Z1 -15 50
$02665000{S -6 38| [S07997001|Ga1- 61]]S$16651001{Ga1- 62] 1S36010101|Ga1- 56
S02747101{22 -12 52 Ga1l- 624 | S16653001|Ga1- 62]1S36011101|Ga1- 56
S02779009|22 -22 52] §S07998001{Ga1- 61]1S16654101|Ga1- 62]]$36012001|Ga1- 56
$02788009{22 -23 52] [S07999001}Ga1- 61§ |S16656001|Ga1- 62§ 1 536022001|Ga1- 56
69 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



#5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Jage]] CODE REF.NO Page]}] CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
$36024001}Ga1- 56§ §S51815001|N -2 28] |SA2460001|B -23 41 |SA2568001]J2 -57 22
$360250011Ga1- 56 N -15 28] |SA2461001|B -26 4] ISA2571001|L -5 26
$36544001{Gaf- 56 1S54024001|V -3 48] |SA2463001|B -31 4] |SA2572001{J1 -20 18
$36550001|Gaz2- 63] §S54025001}V -2 48] |SA2464001|B -18 4 J2 -19 20
$36552001|Ga2- 63]1S55663001|Z21 -14 50f |SA2469001]|B -33 4 J2 19 22
$36554001|Ga2- 63] | S58900000{J2 -64 22§ 1SA2474001|C -3 6f§SA2574001(J1 -21 18|
$36556001|Gaz- 63] ISA1120001|B -9 4] |SA2475001|C -5 6 J2 -20 20
$36663051|A -20 2] ISA1174001|D -3 8§|SA2479001|A -17 2 J2 -20 22
$36829001]|Ga- 581 ISA1175001|D -4 8 A -19 21 |SA2575001)J1 -22 18
$36830001|Ga- 58] 1SA1179001|D -34 8 A -28 2 J1-24 18
$36832001|Gat- 58] 1SA1360001|Q -26 34} [SA2482001iC -11 6 J2 -21 20
$36833001|Gal- 58] |SA13850014T1 1 40] |SA2483001|C -12 6 J2 -21 22
$36835001|Ga- 61]|SA1388001|G -12 12] |SA2484001|C -13 6 J2 -23 22
$36836001|Ga1- 61f|SA1668111|Sp - 54] |SA24850011C -20 6 L -7 26
$36838001|Ga1- 61 1SA1669111|Sp - 54 C -27 6} [SA2576001}J1 -23 18
$36839001)Ga1- 61} }SA1670111|Sp - 54] |SA2490101|C -36 6 J2 -22 20|
$36841001}Ga1- 614 |SA1671111|Sp - 54§ 1SA2493001|C -42 6 J2 -22 22
$36842001|Ga1- 61]|SA1672111]Sp - 54] |SA2494001|C -43 6] |1SA2578001|D -41 8|
$36855001|Gaz- 65] |SA1673011|Sp - 54] |SA2495001|D -1 8] ISA2579001|J1 -35 18
$36856001|Ga2- 65] |SA1674102{Sp - 54) [SA2496001|D -7 8 J2 -44 22
$36858001|Ga2- 65 |SA1677111|Sp - 55 |SA2498001|D -8 8] |SA2580001|L -6 26
$36859001|Ga2- 65]|SA1678111{Sp - 55] |SA2499001|D -10 8} |SA2582001|Z1 -20 50i
$36985102{Sp - 54] {SA1679011|Sp - 55§ {SA2504001|S -20 38| ISA2584001(L -8 26
§37011001|Ga1- 61]|SA1752011}Z1 -10 50] [SA2507001|D -31 8] |SA2585001|E -12 10
$37012001|Ga1- 61} 1SA1752014{Z1 -10 50] |SA2509001|E -1 10 L -10 26
S$37037001}Z2 -31 52 |SA1752022]Z1 -10 50] |SA2511001|E -2 10 L -14 26

22 -35 52 |SA1962001[Z1 -32 50{ | SA2512001|E -4 10§§SA2587001|L -12 26
§37038001}22 -30 52fISA1963001|21 -33 50] |SA2515001|E -5 10§ §SA2590001[Z1 -21 50|
S37060001|A -25 2] I1SA1969001|21 -29 50] |SA2516001|E -6 10§ ISA2596001|N -40 28

Wa - 53] {SA1971101|Q -1 34§ §1SA2518001|E -11 10} [SA2597001|N -39 28
$37263001|21 -40 501 |SA1975001|Q -3 34]§SA2521001|E -14 10] JSA2538001|N -41 28
$38212001{J1 -16 16] |SA1978001|Q -4 34§ | SA2526001|E -31 10} 1SA2599001|N -23 28

J2 -15 201 §SA1980001|Q -7 34] |SA2527001|E -32 10 N -27 28
S38266000|N -9 281 sA1981101jQ -10 34} [SA2531001)E -40 10] |SA2604001|N -52 28
$38274001|P -32 32§ |SA1982101|Q -11 34] |SA2532001|E -47 104 §SA2605001|N -53 28
$38278001|21 -51 50] |SA1983001|Q -12 34] |SA2533001|E -51 104 [SA2606101|N -57 28
$38300001|21 -47 50] |SA1984001|Q -16 34] |SA2535101|F -5 12§ |SA2607001|P -1 32
$38351001|V -8 48] ISA1985001|Q -18 34] |SA2536001(F -11 124 |SA2613001|P -4 32

Wa - 53] |SA1988001|Q -20 34| |SA2539001|F -16 12§ §SA2614001|P -5 32
$38398001|B -5 4] |SA1989001|Q -21 34] |SA2540001|F -12 12§ SA2615001|P -6 32
$38421001|S -22 38] |SA1990101|Q -22 34| [SA2543001}H -4 14] |SA2619001|P -7 32
$38426000(S -4 38] |SA1991001}Q -23 34| [SA2544001tH -6 14] jSA2620001jP -9 32
$38481000]L -2 26| |SA1992101|Q -25 34] |SA2546001/H -8 14] [SA2621001|P -10 32

L-4 26} |SA1994001|Q -28 34} |SA2549001|H -37 14} |SA2623001|P -8 32
S38542001{Gaf- 61] |SA1998001|R -52 36] |SA2552001|H -38 144 [SA2624001|P -13 32
$38543001|Ga1- 61] |SA2040001]|A -26 2| |SA2553001|H -17 14] §SA2625001|P -14 32
$38544001|Ga1- 61 Wa- 53] |SA2554001|H -18 14} [SA2626001|P -12 32
$38648001|22 -9 52] |SA2041001]A -26 2| |SA2556001)J1 -41 18 P -15 32
§38687000|R -51 36 |SA2041002|Wa - 53 J2 -51 22) |SA2627001|P -16 32
§38707001|B -4 4] 1SA2165001|D -33 8 J2 -55 22[|SA2628001|P -17 32
$387100011B -24 4]11SA2190001|Q -24 34f[SA2557001|J1 -7 16] |SA26290013P -18 32
§38713100|B -27 4]11SA2270001|G -2 12 J2-7 20] |SA2630001|P -21 32
§38744101|T1 -2 40| |SA2354001|T1 -40 40{ |SA2558001{J2 -63 22] |SA2632001|P -30 32
$§39048001|S -7 381 §SA2378001|R -32 36{ [SA2560001)J1 -10 16f 1SA2633001|P -33 32
§39051001|D -12 8] |SA2440001|A -3 2 J2 -10 20] |SA2634001|P -36 32
$40639001|Z22 -13 52} ISA24410011A -6 2| |SA2562101}J1 -18 16] §SA2635001|P -38 32
$41955051|V -6 48] |SA2442001|A -8 2 J2 17 20] |SA2636001|P -43 32
$42198051|V -4 48] §SA2443001|A -11 2| |SA2563101|J1 -34 18] |SA2637001)P -45 32
S$42199051}V -5 48] 1SA2444101]|A -13 2 J2-43 221 |1SA2638001|P -46 32
§42200051}V -7 48] |SA2445001}A -15 2kSA2565001|J1 -44 18[ 1SA2639001|P -40 32
$§48367000|E -42 10] |SA2447001jA -16 2 J2 -54 221 1SA2640001|P -47 32
$§51282101|Z22 -4 52 1SA2443001|A -18 2| |SA2566001}H -15 14J§SA2642001|R -1 36
55128300122 -2 52} |SA2452101|B -1 4] |SA2567001)J2 -56 22]ISA2643001|R -2 36

70

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



#3| / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO page][ CODE | REF.NO Page]| CODE [ REF.NO Page]| CODE [ REF.NO [Page
SA2644001|R -3 36] [SA2824001|P -20 32} |SA3859001}J2 -9 20] |SA4215001|N -10 28
SA2645001|R -4 36] [SA2825001|J1 -40 18] |SA3864001|H -11 14] | SA4335001|B -6 4

R -46 36 J2 -50 22} |SA3867001|H -11 14] JUK3745000{ T2 -64 43
SA2646001|R -6 36| [SA2826001}J2 -41 22} {SA3886001|H -12 14
SA2647001|R -9 36] [SA2827001{J2 -62 22} |SA3889001]J1-13 16
SA2648001|R -11 36 SA2859000rR -17 36 J2-12 20
SA2651001|R -13 36] |SA2860001|R -16 36§ L -1 26
SA2652101|R -15 36] |SA2861001|B -13 4] |SA3891001[L -3 26
SA2653001{R -19 36] {SA2867001|22 -7 52] | SA3894001|J1 -31 18
SA2655001(R -20 36| |sA2927001|H -13 14 J2-30 22
SA2657001|R -23 36{ |SA2929001|A -4 2[ | SA3896001}N -22 28
SA2658001|R -24 36 A -23 2] |SA3898001|N -26 28
SA2659001|R -26 36 A -24 2] §SA3912001]J2 -36 20
SA2661001|R -31 36 N -8 28 J2 -36 22
SA2663001|R -34 36 N -16 2811SA3916001|J1 -39 18
SA2665001(R -36 36 [sA2935101[B -14 4 J2-49 22
SA2667001|R -38 36)|SA2936101|B -14 4] |SA3922101§Sp - 55
SA2668001|R -40 36{ |SA2948101{Sp - 55§ 1SA3923001|N -50 28
SA2669001|R -41 36] |SA2950101)J1 -1 16§ 1SA3924001|A -2 2
SA2670001|J2 -47 22 J1-33 16] |]SA3946001|N -4 28
SA2671001}J2 -39 201 |SA2956001|N -5 281 |SA3949001|N -14 28
SA2672001|R -42 36] JSA2957001|N -6 28] |SA3953001(J2 -1 20
SA2673001|R -43 36] §SA2958001|B -19 4] |SA3961001)J1 -2 16
SA2675001|J2 -37 20§ 1SA2992001|F -8 12 Jz2-2 ZOH

J2 -37 22 F -14 12§ §SA3965001]|H -2 14
SA2676001}J2 -33 22] |SA3025001(71 -41 40§ |SA39880011J1 -38 18
SA2677001)D -40 8] ISA3037001|N -35 28 J2 -48 22
SA2678001|M -2 26 |SA3040001|N -36 28] | SA3990001|H -20 14
SA2679001{M -4 26 [SA3044001(N -47 28] [SA4007001|C -15 6
SA2680001(S -1 38]|SA3045101|N -44 28] [SA4011001fH -36 14
SA2682001|S -16 38] |SA3046001|N -45 28] |SA4012001]J1 -30 18
SA2683001|S -17 38] |SA3047001|N -49 28 J2 -29 22
SA2684001|S -27 38| |SA3048101|N -59 28] |SA4014001|N -62 30}
SA2686001)T1 -3 40§ ISA3049001|N -60 30§ |SA4026001{J1 -14 16
SA2687001/T1 -42 40} |sA3055101|N -48 28 J2-13 20
SA2688001|G -1 12] |[SA3057001|B -35 41 |SA4028001|H -3 14
SA2689001|G -10 12] [SA3058101|B -36 4] | SA4029001J1 -3 16
SA2691101)21 -17 50] |SA3059001|B -38 4 J2-3 20
SA2692101|Z1 -18 50} JSA3060001|N -37 28| [SA4033001N -11 28
SA2693001|21 -35 504 |SA3061001|N -30 28] |SA4038001}1J1 -4 16
SA2695001|Z1 -36 50| |sA3062001fE -1 10 J2 -4 20
SA2696001|S -12 38§ |SA3065001]B -37 4] |SA4040001|T1 -11 40
SA2707001]V -1 48] |SA3067001|E -41 10] | SA4043001|J1 -36 18
SA2712001|T1 -17 40§ |SA3072001]F -1 12 J2 -45 22
SA2717001[J2 -32 22§ |SA3147001{N -25 28} |SA4045001|J1 -37 18
SA2722001]J1 -43 18 N -29 28 J2-46 22

J2.-53 22 N -38 28] |sA4049001|Gat- 56
SA2723001|N -19 28| [sA3175001[T1 -12 40] |sA4050001|Gaz- 63
SA2724001[H -35 14| IsA3414001(P -2 32| |sA4051001|Ga2- 63

N -20 28} [sA3415001)P -2 32| |sA4053001|Ga?- 56
SA2727101[N -31 28] |sA3416001|P -2 32| |sA4089001|8 -2 4
SA2728001(R -7 36 [sA3417001|P -1 32} |sad095001|C -29 6
SA2732001(S -11 38 [sA3710001|C -6 6] |sa4112001|B -16 4
SA2754001|H -37 14]§SA3711001|C -9 6] |SA4115001]|B -21 4
SA2755101{J1 -1 16] ISA3712001|C -10 6] |SA4117001|C -38 6
SA2757100(J1 -33 16] |SA3840001|H -10 14] |SA4118001|C -40 6
SA2759001(L -6 26| |sA3s48001|C -17 6]|sA4124101|C -1 6
SA2761001(A -27 2} Jsa3ss2001|C -19 6] |sA4129001(B -22 4
SA2768101|21 -37 50] jSA3854001|C -2 6 D -35 8
SA2769001|Z1 -38 50] |SA3855001|H -1 14] |SA4166001]B -21 4
SA2770101|Z1 -39 50f [SA3856001|J1 -8 16] |SA4194001|T1 -44 40
SA2814101|N -13 28 J2-8 20| | SA4205001|N -1 28
SA28180011P -1 32)|SA3859001{J1 -9 16] |SA4212001|P -3 32
4 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




R

FHFH
PARTS BOOK

RBEIWHK LS4 hitp://www.brother.com/
A%&E, ZHETHEXEKE1 5% 1S BB4%: 467-8561 FBi%K: 81-52-824-2177

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD . http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

T-8421A,T-8422A
SA4168-001
2004.05.ZB (1)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC





